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The GreaT Wonderful
100 Years of Italian Art
by francesco Bonami

The Great Wonderful is an
exhibition and a sale aimed to
expose the depth and diversity
of italian art in the last one
hundred years. usually focused
on a given set of specifc artists,
collectors and the art market
in general have seldom had the
opportunity to encounter many of
the other highly infuential italian
artists who have rarely been
seen or recognized outside italy.

Pietro roccasalva
Intelligent Artifce(r), 2003
acrylic on paper, mounted on wood
andrei rublev
Christ the Redeemer, circa 1410
tempera on wood

in 2008, i curated an exhibition
entitled Italics: Italian Art Between
Tradition and Revolution 1968-2008
that took place at the Palazzo
Grassi in Venice and at the
museum of contemporary art,
chicago. This exhibition had the
very same premise which is at
the heart of The Great Wonderful
– the opportunity to discover
art beyond the usual suspects
of fontana, Burri, cattelan or
the arte Povera. While these
names remain essential to the
conversation, they represent just
a small element of a more complex
and unique discourse that only
italy has been able to provide to
modern and contemporary art
since the futurist movement, of
which Giacomo Balla’s drawing in
the exhibition and in the auction

is a seminal example. The Great
Wonderful aims to stress the fact
that italian art has often been
overlooked and that its resurgence
in recent times is only the tip of the
iceberg in an undervalued territory,
which is yet to be discovered in
all its richness. What appeared
striking to us while putting
together this exhibition was the
consistent feeling of urgency and
freshness in each work. Take the
essentially minimalist Cardinale in
piedi from 1958 by Giacomo manzù
and the deconstructed elegance
of salvatore emblema’s 1970’s
canvases; think about the use of
raw materials in Jack clemente’s
amazing but totally obscure work
and you will discover a logical
connection to the better known
enrico Baj. consider the poetic
scribbling of the seminal artist that
was Gastone novelli, with whom
cy Twombly established a fruitful
and inspiring friendship in rome;
look at the sculptures of ettore
colla and you will see that they are
no less powerful than those of his
american colleague david smith.
consider mario ceroli whose
work announced the grammar of
the Postmodern movement many
years ahead of its time.
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Valerio Adami
Invito al Crash!, 1963
oil on canvas
John “CRAsH” Matos ,
Crash, 1977
spray paint on train

What makes The Great Wonderful
an interesting challenge and
experiment is the opportunity
to shed light on the subliminal
infuence that Italian Art had and
still has on the latest generation
of contemporary artists. Take
the 1963 painting Invito al Crash!
by Valerio Adami and you can
imagine yourself in front of a
work by one of the grafti artists
of the early 1980s in New York.
Look at Alberto Burri’s black and
white Combustione and you cannot
avoid seeing its infuence on one
of Nate Lowman’s bullet hole
paintings. Or trace the infuence of
Burri’s hometown friend, Nuvolo
on the Chicago artist Theaster
Gates. By saying this I am not
trying to create a false premise
or present artifcial evidence that
these younger artists have been
actively looking at these works or
even that they have been remotely
informed by them. What I believe
it means is that at least a halfcentury ago, or even before,
Italian art was moving faster
than the culture and the world
around it. There was an energy in
Italy that was unique at the time
and an overall and consistent

ingenuity that was part of the
general discourse taking place in
the arts. While today Italy may
seem more isolated or maybe
self-referential, two, three, four
and even fve decades ago it was
fully immersed in a two-way
conversation with the world.
Today with Maurizio Cattelan or
with the more subtle artist, Pietro
Roccasalva, this conversation has
been kept very much alive and a
new generation is coming up fast.
However, it must be remembered
that what has been overlooked in
the previous decades is incredibly
rich and profound and deserves a
second and third look. Take the
artist Gianfranco Baruchello, a
close friend of Duchamp, about
whom he wrote a wonderful
book (in conjunction with Henry
Martin) entitled Why Duchamp?
An essay on aesthetic impact (1985).
Baruchello has only recently been
recognized in all his full potential
by a series of major exhibitions
and publications. Before this
he had remained forgotten for
many years. Baruchello’s work,
despite being from the 1970s, has
a lightness and a freshness which

10
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Maurizio Cattelan
Untitled, 1998
taxidermied dog
Duane Hanson
Woman with Dog, 1977
Cast polyvinyl polychromed
in synthetic polymer, with
cloth and hair

Franco Vimercati
Untitled (Ferro stiro), 1997
gelatin silver print
Christopher Williams
Kiev 88, 4.6 Ibs. (2.1 Kg) Manufacturer:
Zavod Arsenal Factory, Kiev, Ukraine.
Date of production: 1983-87 Douglas
M. Parker Studio, Glendale, California.
March 28, 2003 (NR. 3), 2003
dye transferprint (detail)

makes it utterly contemporary.
To address the importance of
Italian art and its legacy (which
is still waiting to be understood
fully, particularly in the United
States) not only with an exhibition
but also with an auction could be
seen as a radical act. But in today’s
contemporary art environment
we felt an urgency to short-cut the
academic path and to go straight
to the heart of the issue. This
presents enormous potential for
collectors and museums alike to
have access to works that range
from incredibly afordable small
masterpieces like the group of
works by Jack Clemente, to rare
and unique works like the 1969
Domenico Gnoli Shirt Collar Size
14 1⁄2, which, with its texture, can
be seen as a fgurative answer to
Robert Ryman’s pure abstraction;
and Fausto Melotti’s 1966 La
Pioggia, Rain, which can be viewed
as an open dialogue with Calder’s
lightness or more recently with
Fred Sandback’s invisibility.
Now, regarding the title. Last year
Italy had cause for celebration by
winning an Academy Award for
the movie La Grande Bellezza, so we

thought that maybe it was time
to upgrade this idea of Beauty,
which has entrapped Italy for so
long and constrained its capacity
to showcase a much more
aggressive and rich patrimony of
artists. These where artists who
were not always comfortable with
being grouped under the ofcial
“beauty cartel” which had been
the chaperone to Italian identity
around the world. The artistic
research that artists in Italy have
been carrying out for a century is
truly wonderful and consistently
surprising. With this very frst
auction of Italian Art in New
York, Phillips’s goal is to suggest
that it is still possible to build
a new, great and unpredictable
collection with great and
wonderful Italian artists. We hope
that the viewer and the potential
collector will discover the same
sense of wonder that we have
experienced in putting together
this exciting project, often fnding
ourselves in the midst of an
unknown territory which to this
day continues to feel unbelievable
in its freshness to the art world.
Francesco Bonami
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1
franco vimercati
Untitled (Zuppiera), 1990

1940-2001

gelatin silver print
image 7 1 x 9 1 in. (18.5 x 24 cm)
sheet 7 3 x 9 7⁄8 in. (19.8 x 25.1 cm)
numbered “4/6” on the reverse.
this work is number 4 from an edition of 6.
this work is accompanied by a photocertifcate of authenticity and is registered
in the archive under number v 1990 2.
estimate $7,000-9,000
provenance
acquired directly from the artist by the
present owner

14

NY_CTA_ITALIAN_MAY15_2-87.indd 14

22/04/15 08.47

15

NY_CTA_ITALIAN_MAY15_2-87.indd 15

22/04/15 08.47

2
franco vimercati
Untitled (Cow), 1995

1940-2001

gelatin silver print
image 8 1 x 7 5⁄8 in. (21 x 19.4 cm)
sheet 12 x 9 1 in. (30.5 x 24.1 cm)
numbered “2/12” on the reverse. this work
is number 2 from an edition of 12.
this work is accompanied by a photocertifcate of authenticity and is registered
in the archive under number v 1995 14.
estimate $5,000-6,000
provenance
acquired directly from the artist by the
present owner

3
franco vimercati
Untitled (Grattugia), 1997

1940-2001

gelatin silver print
image 12 5⁄8 x 9 7⁄8 in. (32 x 25 cm)
sheet 15 7⁄8 x 11 7⁄8 in. (40.6 x 30.4 cm)
numbered “5/12” on the reverse. this work
is number 5 from an edition of 12.
this work is accompanied by a photocertifcate of authenticity and is registered
in the archive under number v 1997 11.
estimate $6,000-7,000
provenance
acquired directly from the artist by the
present owner

16

NY_CTA_ITALIAN_MAY15_2-87.indd 16

22/04/15 08.47

17

NY_CTA_ITALIAN_MAY15_2-87.indd 17

22/04/15 08.47

4
franco vimercati 1940-2001
Untitled (Spruzzatore), 1997

gelatin silver print
image 12 3⁄8 x 9 3 in. (31.5 x 24.8 cm)
sheet 16 x 11 7⁄8 in. (40.7 x 30.4 cm)
numbered “5/12” on the reverse. this work
is number 5 from an edition of 12.
this work is accompanied by a photocertifcate of authenticity and is registered
in the archive under number v 1997 10.
estimate $6,000-7,000
provenance
acquired directly from the artist by the
present owner

5
franco vimercati 1940-2001
Untitled (Ferro stiro), 1997

gelatin silver print
image 12 x 9 7⁄8 in. (30.6 x 25 cm)
sheet 15 7⁄8 x 11 7⁄8 in. (40.5 x 30.4 cm)
numbered “8/12” on the reverse. this work
is number 8 from an edition of 12.
this work is accompanied by a photocertifcate of authenticity and is registered
in the archive under number v 1997 13.
estimate $6,000-7,000
provenance
acquired directly from the artist by the
present owner
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6
Gianfranco barruchello
A Bouquet of Bloopers, 1979

b. 1924

enamel on board
7 7⁄8 x 7 7⁄8 in. (20 x 20 cm)
Dated “July 1979” lower right.
estimate $20,000-30,000
provenance
private collection
Milan, finarte, Arte Moderna e
Contemporanea, December 22, 2010, lot 125
acquired at the above sale by the present
owner
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7
vincenzo agnetti
Photo-grafa, 1981

1926-1981

exposed, scratched photographic paper
23 7⁄8 x 19 7⁄8 in. (60.5 x 50.5 cm)
Signed and dated “agnetti 81” lower right.
this work is registered with the vincenzo
agnetti archive under archive number
0060F6F1981011500347.
estimate $25,000-35,000
provenance
private collection, Milan
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8
ettore colla 1899-1968
Meridiana Quadrata, 1968

iron
28 3⁄8 x 19 1 x 9 in. (72 x 49 x 23 cm)
Signed “e. colla” on the underside.
estimate $40,000-60,000
provenance
M.B. nessel collection, Massachusetts
Skinner, Boston, American & European
Paintings & Prints, January 29, 2010, lot 630
acquired at the above sale by the present
owner
exhiBited
rome, istituto italo-latino americano,
Artisti romani non fgurativi,
March 26 - april 9, 1969
literature
G. de Marchis, S. pinto, Colla, rome:
Bulzoni, 1972, no. 224 (illustrated)
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9
pino pascali 1935-1968
From the series Lettere (N), 1964

mixed media on canvas
23 5⁄8 x 15 7⁄8 in. (60 x 40.2 cm)
signed and dated “pascali 64”
on the reverse.
Estimate $35,000-45,000
provEnancE
s. lodolo collection, rome
private collection, Milan
ExhibitEd
livorno, Galleria peccolo, Pino Pascali, 1989
bari, pinacoteca provinciale, Pino Pascali:
A Retrospective Exhibition, 1990
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10
salvatore emblema
Fascia Rosa, 1967-74

1929-2006

tinted soil on burlap
59 x 51 1⁄8 in. (150 x 130 cm)
signed and dated “emblema 74”
on the stretcher.
estimate $70,000-90,000
provenance
David richard Gallery, santa Fe
bosI contemporary, new York
museum emblema, terzigno
exhIbIteD
rome, Galleria arti visive, Salvatore
Emblema, 1972
los angeles, Italian cultural Institute los
angeles, Salvatore Emblema: Transparency,
march 28 - may 31, 2013, then traveled
to new York, bosI contemporary
(november 14, 2013 - January 11,
2014), santa Fe, David richard Gallery
(september 9 - october 18, 2014)
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11
paolo scheggi 1940-1971
Intersuperfcie curva bianca, 1967

pVc
35 1 x 101 3⁄8 x 1 7⁄8 in. (89.5 x 257.5 x 5 cm)
This work is registered with the
associazione paolo scheggi, Milan,
under archive number ps149.
estimate $500,000-600,000
proVenance
acquired directly from the artist by the
present owner
liTeraTure
l.M. Barbero, g. Dorfes, La Breve e Intensa
Stagione di Paolo Scheggi, parma: galleria
d’arte niccoli, 2002-03, p. 192, no. ps149
(illustrated)

in 1961 paolo scheggi moved to
Milan where, like many of his
contemporaries, he came under
the infuence of lucio Fontana.
Fontana’s innovation had been
to challenge conventional engagement with the canvas; rather than treating it as an even
and unassailable surface, he
considered it an adaptable material that could be punctured and
torn. This sensibility sufuses
scheggi’s art; his work resists
the fat and depthless plane. Intersuperfcie curva bianca belongs
to a series of Intersuperfcie that
owe a debt to the hole-riddled
canvases of Fontana’s buchi.
although rooted in his predecessor’s work, scheggi pursues
a distinctive vision. Intersuperfcie curva bianca, like other works
from the series, creates depth
through layering. Three pVc
panels sit one atop the other.
holes are cut into the frst two,
creating a series of similar but
variable spaces into which the
viewer is drawn.

These works play with the act
of viewing. The viewer’s eye is
unable to settle on any particular point; instead it roams continually across, through and into
the work. The monochromatic
palette compounds this efect;
there is no alteration or deepening of color to suggest a focal
point. The work engenders a
kind of playful disorientation in
which the viewer is engaged in a
process of perpetual searching.
alongside contemporaries like
enrico castellani, scheggi was
one of the most signifcant italian artists of the 1960s. his
outlook was distinctly modern,
and his approach revisionary.
in his hands, the canvas became an increasingly malleable
form with renewed capacity for
depth.
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GiorGio Morandi
Natura Morta, 1953

1890-1964

oil on canvas
11 3 x 17 1 in. (29.8 x 43.8 cm)
Signed “Morandi” lower right.
This work is accompanied by a certifcate
of authenticity issued by the Comitato
per il Catalogo Giorgio Morandi, Bologna,
February 15, 2001.
Estimate $1,000,000-1,500,000
proVEnanCE
Curt Valentin Gallery, new York
private Collection, Beverly Hills
Galleria il Gabbiano, rome
Manny Silverman Gallery, Los angeles

Mario Merz’s frst igloo, the
Giap’s Igloo in 1968, was decorated with a saying attributed to
the north Vietnamese military
strategist General Võ nguyên
Giáp, “if the enemy masses his
forces, he loses ground; if he
scatters, he loses strength.” For
all of Giorgio Morandi’s Natura
Morta paintings this principle
could be applied to the manner
in which the viewer experiences
and reads the spatial dynamic
within his canvases. While
Morandi’s painting before War
World ii is a quintessential
expression of calm and tranquility, after the war and all through the 1950s his objects began to
reveal a growing anxiety and the

psychological burden imposed
by the memories of the war. The
boxes and the bottles, as in this
work, seem to seek safety and
protection, gathering together
at the center of the canvas. and
yet, the long shadows reveal the
growing intensity of the thought
and the uneasiness of the spirit.
The objects lose the airy ground
that Morandi had painted generously earlier in his career, but
they manifest and imbue strength to the composition, gifting
the viewer with the maturity of
the artist’s gaze.

propErTY FroM THE CoLLECTion
oF CEiL and MiCHaEL puLiTzEr,
SanTa BarBara
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13
giacomo manzù 1908-1991
Cardinale in piedi, 1958-60

bronze
131 7⁄8 x 47 1 x 31 1 in. (335 x 120 x 80 cm)
Stamped with the artist’s signature and
foundry mark. This work is unique and
is registered with the giacomo manzù
Foundation under number 15/2007.
This work will be published in the
forthcoming catalogue raisonné.
Estimate $400,000-600,000
PRoVEnancE
Private collection, austria

giacomo manzù has been able
to transform an ancient fgure like that of a cardinal of the
catholic church residing in the
Vatican, behind the secret walls of Saint Peter’s Basilica, into
a enigmatically contemporary,
abstracted fgure. cardinals and
popes have always been the portrait subjects of the most famous
artists from the Renaissance and Baroque periods and
beyond, but manzù looks at
these fgures, these characters, from a futuristic point of
view, aliens residing among the
mortal human realm. The impressive height of this unique
Cardinale in piedi, 1958-60, gives
the subject the same presence as
the black monolith in Stanley
Kubrick’s groundbreaking flm
2001: A Space Odyssey, from 1968.
The cinematic aspect of this
work also inspired flm direc-

tor Federico Fellini’s grotesque
representation of nuns and cardinals in one of the most famous
scenes from his 1972 movie
Roma, in which models dressed
as cardinals with their mitres
(the familiar pointed hat of their
position) walk the red carpet in
a lookalike fashion show for religious garments. manzù combines spirituality and caricature in a magical fashion, keeping
distance from the banality of
provocation and also from the
risk of blind worship. The fgure
maintains his intimidating dimension while never becoming
a dead monument or overwhelming monstrosity. Cardinale in
piedi appears to us as a form of
human architecture, a giant and
a pillar at the same time .
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14
Alighiero boetti
Mappa, circa 1988

1940-1994

embroidered tapestry
46 1 x 86 in. (118.1 x 218.4 cm)
this work is registered with the Archivio
Alighiero boetti, rome, under number
5071 and is accompanied by a certifcate
of authenticity.
estimate $1,500,000-2,000,000
ProvenAnce
Private collection, italy
bortolami Dayan gallery, new York
exhibiteD
new York, gladstone gallery,
Alighiero e Boetti: Mappa,
november 7, 2009 - January 23, 2010

ProPertY FroM A PrivAte
AMericAn collection

“the sons of Adam are limbs of
each other / having been created of one essence,” so reads the
Persian text that runs around
the perimeter of this Mappa by
Alighiero boetti. hardly could
he have known that the artisans
with which he collaborated on
this work could have picked so
apt a couplet to represent the
artist and his oeuvre. A seminal
member of the Arte Povera movement, boetti was fascinated
by the duality of the world and
the manner in which the physical materials of his process
could refect the intricacies of
that world. the couplet quoted
is from the Bani Adam and is one
of the most famous in classical
Persian poetry by the most famous poet, Sa’adi. Just as Sa’adi
recognized that multifaceted
nature of humankind, so too did
boetti wish to embody a unifed

oneness, but a wholesomeness
that simultaneously acknowledged all of its component parts.
Similarly, his Mappa, being an
embroidery as it is, physically
manifests this central theme of
multifaceted oneness that permeates boetti’s oeuvre. even
in its relation to time, boetti’s
Mappa refects and embodies an
incredible depth and sensitivity
– not atemporal but rather operating in and of many “times”
at once. Depicting an historical
narrative but read in the now,
the work is both a contemporary
commentary as well as a document of the past. the other half
of the surrounding inscription
sums it “Alighiero and boetti, in
time, on time, with time and/or
the temporal.”
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15
giuseppe uncini
Cementarmato, 1960

1929- 2008

cement, iron
25 x 35 7⁄8 x 4 1 in. (63.5 x 91.1 x 11.4 cm)
signed, titled and dated “uncini
cementarmato 1960 Roma” on the reverse.
This work is registered with Archivio
uncini, Bergamo under number 60-027.
estimate $120,000-180,000
pRovenAnce
studio Marconi, Milan
private collection
sotheby’s, London, XX Century Italian Art,
october 18, 2004, lot 19
Acquired at the above sale by the present
owner
exhiBiTed
Mannheim, städtische Kunsthalle,
Giuseppe Uncini: Raum aus Fläche und Struktur,
october 20, 2001 - January 6, 2002
LiTeRATuRe
Giuseppe Uncini: Raum aus Fläche und
Struktur, exh. cat., städtische Kunsthalle,
Mannehim, 2001, p. 106 (illustrated)
B. corà, Giuseppe Uncini: Catalogo Ragionato,
Milan: electa, 2007, p. 219, no. 60-027
(illustrated)

giuseppe uncini paved the way
for the use of new materials within the tradition of classical
sculpture. his technique developed out of material painting, a
style that emerged in italy in the
1950s, an attribute that inspired
both his use of materials and architectural approach. Leaving
representation and traditional
means of painting behind, material art sought to separate the
picture from the panel, a goal
which uncini achieved through his use of concrete and iron.
By flling the picture plane with
materials and objects not conventionally utilized in fne art,
uncini was able to direct focus
to the materials and the way in
which they interact in space. By
incorporating the signifcance of
light and shadow into his sculptural works, uncini discovered emptiness to be an integral
aspect of sculpture and it is in
this sense that the sculptures
are able form new relationships
with their environment.

Cementarmato, 1960 is an impressive example of uncini’s
series of works with this title.
casting concrete and steel, uncini revolutionized the technical
aspect of sculpture, thus fusing
and exploring the relationship
between art and science. created at a time when italy’s largest
cities were quickly urbanizing,
uncini’s bare, rough, unadorned works distinctly express
italian Modernity. This hard,
new aesthetic stood as a symbol
for the wonder of industrial productions and as a representation
of the beauty of the fragment.
credited with transforming
inanimate materials into an
expression of surface and structure, uncini was able to create
works that possessed no literal
meaning and rather articulated
the presence of pure form.
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paolo scheggi
Untitled, 1960

1940-1971

polychromed metal plates, mounted on
artist’s wooden stretcher
14 7⁄8 x 18 7⁄8 x 2 1 in. (37.8 x 47.9 x 6.4 cm)
signed and dated “paolo scheggi 1960” on
the reverse. This work is registered with
the associazione paolo scheggi, Milan,
under archive number apsM077/0002.
estimate $50,000-60,000
provenance
private collection, Florence
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mimmo rotella 1918-2006
Forze Armate, 1962-63

paper décollage on canvas
25 3 x 29 1 in. (65.4 x 74.9 cm)
Signed “rotella” at lower right. titled
and dated “62-63 ‘ForZe armate’” on
the reverse. this work is registered with
the archivio Fondazione mimmo rotella,
milan.
estimate $100,000-150,000
provenance
collection a. rotella, catanzaro
Gallery 44, Kaarst
christie’s, milan, Post War and Contemporary,
november 24, 2008, lot 170
acquired at the above sale by the present
owner
exhibited
milan, palazzo reale, Mimmo Rotella:
Decollages e retro d’afches,
June 13 - august 31, 2014
castelbasso, palazzo de Sanctis,
Fondazione malvina menegaz per le arti
e le culture, C’era una volta a Roma: Gli anni
Sessanta intorno a Piazza del Popolo,
July 13 - august 31, 2014

in line with the european experimentation of the late 1950s
and early 1960s, mimmo rotella creates his décollage by appropriating advertising found
on rome’s walls and then manipulating this already found
and destroyed object by further
tearing, stitching and rearranging the material to his desired
efect. Forze Armate is particularly relevant to the artist’s production since it directly addresses a
subject with which he was very
much involved in his youth. in
1941, rotella was conscripted to
the italian army (Forze armate)
for a few years during the Second
World War. this experience
was quite traumatic for the budding artist. he was eventually
able to sublimate it in his work,
creating a diferent perspective
on the subject, which was cinematographic and imaginative.

compared to yet another provocative work in the sale, maurizio
cattelan’s Untitled (Christmas ’95)
(lot 20), rotella’s Forze Armate is
much more playful and less iconoclastic, even if the celebration
of the Forze armate is torn apart
and appears to the viewer as an
event that belongs more to the
recent past than to the present.

literature
t. trini, Rotella, milan: G. prearo, 1974
(illustrated)
G. celant, Mimmo Rotella, Decollages e retro
d’afches, exh. cat. milan, 2014, no. 401,
p. 272 (illustrated)
l. cherubini, e. viola, C’era una volta a
Roma: Gli anni Sessanta intorno a Piazza
del Popolo, castelbasso, 2014, p. 101
(illustrated)
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alberto burri
Combustione, 1964

1915-1995

paper, plastic, acrylic, PVa glue,
combustion on board
22 x 14 in. (56 x 35.6 cm)
estimate $400,000-600,000
literature
Fondazione Palazzo albizzini (ed.),
Burri: Contributi al catalogo sistematico,
Cittá di Castello, 1990, no. 891, pp. 208-209,
(illustrated)

in 1943, alberto burri was
captured while serving as a
medic in the italian army. He
was taken to an american PoW
camp in texas and in these rather unlikely environs began
to paint. Populated by fssures,
debris, and wreckage, his work
suggests the distress of its inception. using an array of materials, often in violently arresting
combination, he created richly
textured work, which entices as
it unsettles.
in the early 1950s, burri created a series of sacchi, or sackcloth, works: burlap compositions
whose coarse and shredded materiality suggests the horrors of
confict. over the ensuing years,
he began to develop a combustion technique, using torched
and burnt materials to create
some of his most profoundly
disquieting works. it is to this
period that the present Combustione belongs. the work carries
the marks of process, and is a do-

cument of both destruction and
creation. there is much in the
work that suggests injury and
scarring: the cracked surface,
the white and black palate, and
the fssure from top to bottom.
Yet there is a curious elegance
here as well.
burri is often associated with
art informel: a tradition of european abstract painting that
emphasized an instinctive approach and resistance to formal strictures. equally, he has
earned comparisons to american practitioners of abstract
expressionism. While his work
undeniably relates to these traditions, he remains a distinctive
and singular artist, and as with
much of burri’s work, Combustione presents a powerful and
unique vision that combines the
graceful with the alarming.
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pier paolo calzolari
Untitled, 1976

b. 1943

lead, copper, iron, oil lamps
37 3⁄8 x 49 5⁄8 x 3 1⁄8 in. (95 x 126 x 8 cm)
This work is registered with the archivio
Fondazione calzolari, under number
a-cal-1976-9
estimate $400,000-600,000
proVeNaNce
acquired directly from the artist by the
present owner
exhibiTed
athens, bernier-eliades Gallery,
Pier Paolo Calzolari,
october 6 - November 17, 2011
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maurizio cattelan b. 1960
Untitled (Christmas ’95), 1995

neon
14 7⁄8 x 32 1 x 1 5⁄8 in. (38 x 82 x 4 cm)
this work is number 1 from an edition
of 3 and is accompanied by a certifcate
of authenticity signed by the artist.
estimate $300,000-400,000
provenance
massimo de carlo, milan
private collection
exhibited
turin, castello di rivoli museo d’arte
contemporanea, Maurizio Cattelan, october
21, 1996 - June 18, 1997 (another example
exhibited)
new York, Solomon r. Guggenheim
museum, Maurizio Cattelan: All, november
4, 2011 - January 22, 2012 (another example
exhibited)
literature
G. verzotti, Maurizio Cattelan, exh.
cat., castello di rivoli museo d’arte
contemporanea, 1997, p. 13 (illustrated);
updated ed., 1999, p. 15 (illustrated)
F. bonami, n. Spector, b. vanderlinden,
Maurizio Cattelan, london: phaidon press
ltd., 2000, p. 63 (illustrated)
Maurizio Cattelan: All, exh. cat., Solomon r.
Guggenheim museum, new York, 2011,
pp. 199-200, 246 (illustrated)

maurizio cattelan’s most endearing identity is that of the iconoclast and of the provocateur.
From the early to the mid-1990s
his work challenged the political and social italian status
quo, mixing the sacred with the
profane. Such provocation is superbly refected in Untitled (Christmas ’95) from 1995. to unpack
the symbolism embedded in the
work is to realize the subversive nature of the artist’s oeuvre
and this work specifcally. the
shooting star is the symbol of
christianity, leading the three
Kings to Jesus’s grotto, while
“br” is the ominous symbol of
the violent terrorist group, the
brigate rosse, or red brigade,
that subverted civil order in italy
between the early 1970s and the
early 1980s. both the shooting
star and the br represent moments of transformation – the
frst, through love and peace,
the second with violence and
hate. confating the two, cattelan creates a third symbol where
the two souls of italians’ identity are juxtaposed and combi-

ned, revealing the contradiction
of their own selves. this early
work already contains all of cattelan’s concerns that will appear
in subsequent pieces, most notably in HIM, the reduced portrait
of hitler kneeling and praying,
where again love and hate are
forced into the same space, efecting a puzzling and disturbing
reaction among viewers. in Untitled (Christmas ’95) cattelan is
also referencing the neon work
of bruce nauman, an artist who
similarly used words in ways
opposite to their nature and
meaning in order to enhance the
viewer’s awareness about common thought and feeling. Untitled
(Christmas ’95), in its bare simplicity, remains a seminal work within this accomplished oeuvre.
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giuseppe penone b. 1947
Idee di pietra, 2003/2007

bronze tree, grey granite river stone
overall dimensions 322 x 132 x 108 in.
(817.9 x 335.3 x 274.3 cm)
installed height 300 1 in. (763.3 cm)
signed and dated “g. penone 2006” on
the base. This work is accompanied by
installation instructions.
estimate $1,500,000-2,500,000
provenAnce
Marian goodman gallery, new York
properTY FroM A privATe
AMericAn coLLecTion

The work of giuseppe penone is
as multifaceted and mysterious
as the natural world from which
he draws his genius. Through
his handling of various media,
he lifts a veil to expose the obscurities by which we are confounded and mesmerized in
the world. He actively and successfully sought to investigate
the intimate and daring space
between art and nature. since
1969, penone has been one of
the foremost fgures of the Arte
povera movement, which emphasized a fundamental break
with conventional artistic mediums. penone selected organic
material as his chosen medium
and concentrated in particular
on the qualities, both aesthetic
and intrinsic, of the tree. The
tree, like the human fgure,
grows vertically with expansive
arms and a tall crown, however

instead of walking freely the
tree remains rooted to the earth.
Trees have persisted as a central
theme for penone, inspired early
on by the forests near his home
in Turin, italy and Idee di pietra
represents a magnifcent monument for the artist. The tree,
expressive, and while not ambulatory certainly upwardly mobile, resists the mass of the stone,
the idea of gravity, of the weight
of the world. penone has transformed his usual natural wooden support into one of bronze,
mimicking the organic form
with which he is most closely
associated. The result is jarring
and revelatory, expressive and
contemplative, a perfect amalgamation of the conceits which
have been driving the artist’s
production since its inception.
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Valerio adami
Paesaggi Arabi, 1969

b. 1935

acrylic on canvas
95 5⁄8 x 70 7⁄8 in. (243 x 180 cm)
Signed, titled, inscribed and dated “adami
8.9.69 marrakech Paesaggi arabi” on the
reverse.
estimate $130,000-180,000
ProVenance
Studio marconi, milan
Private collection, milan
literature
Adami exh. cat., centre Georges Pompidou,
Paris/Palazzo reale, milan, electa, 1986,
p. 39 (illustrated)

66

NY_CTA_ITALIAN_MAY15_2-87.indd 66

22/04/15 08.55

67

NY_CTA_ITALIAN_MAY15_2-87.indd 67

22/04/15 08.55

23
Lucio Fontana 1899-1968
Concetto spaziale, Attesa, 1960
waterpaint on canvas
25 1 x 16 1 in. (64.8 x 41.9 cm)
Signed, titled and inscribed “L. Fontana,
attesa, i i-St8” on the reverse.
Estimate $1,000,000-1,500,000
provEnancE
Weiller collection, paris
Galerie calatchi, paris
David Braza, paris
Galleria angolare, Milan
private collection, Milan
ExhiBitED
tokyo, Fuji television Gallery, Lucio
Fontana, March 7 - March 29, 1986
Madrid, Galería theo,
Fontana: Obras 1960 - 1968,
october - november, 1987
London, hayward Gallery, Lucio Fontana,
october 13, 1999 - January 9, 2000
LitEraturE
E. crispolti, Lucio Fontana: Catalogue
Raisonné, vol. ii, Brussels, 1974, p. 92,
no. 60t26 (illustrated)
E. crispolti, Lucio Fontana: Catalogo Generale,
vol. i, Milan, 1986, p. 317, no. 60-t-26
(illustrated)
Lucio Fontana, exh. cat., Fuji television
Gallery, tokyo, 1986, pl. 4 (illustrated)
Fontana: Obras 1960 - 1968, exh. cat., Galería
theo, Madrid, 1987, no. 4 (illustrated)
Lucio Fontana, exh. cat., hayward Gallery,
London, 1999, p. 31 (illustrated)
E. crispolti, Lucio Fontana: Catalogo
Ragionato di Sculture, Dipinti, Ambientazioni,
vol. i, Milan, 2006, no. 60 t 26, p. 486
(illustrated)
G. celant, Lucio Fontana: Ambienti Spaziali,
Milan: Skira, p. 273, no. 299
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PIero MAnzonI
Achrome, 1961-62

1933-1963

artifcial fber, polystyrene
work 24 3 x 24 1 in. (63 x 61.5 cm)
frame 29 1 x 29 1 x 9 1 in.
(74.3 x 74.3 x 24 cm)
This work is registered in the Archivio
opera Piero Manzoni, Milan under
number 1303C.
estimate $500,000-700,000
ProvenAnCe
Archivio opera Piero Manzoni, Milan
Private Collection, Brescia
lITerATure
G. Celant, Piero Manzoni: Catalogo generale,
vol. II, Milan: Skira, 2004, no. 995, p. 540
(illustrated)
F. Pola, Una visione internazionale: Piero
Manzoni e Albisola, Milan: electa, 2013,
pp. 131, 148 (illustrated)

An infuential prefgure to Conceptual Art, Piero Manzoni’s
ground breaking artistic practice wryly and acutely questions
the nature of the art object. There is a strong underlying conceptual dialogue throughout
Manzoni’s practice that represents a meticulous investigation
into the possibilities of the painted surface. In an efort to defy
narrative, Manzoni emphasized
the surface of his works through the use of raw materials that
transformed themselves into
works of art, thus removing the
mark of the artist’s hand and
allowing the material to act as
protagonist as it completes itself
without his direct intervention.

mes and appearing white, these
works were in fact colorless, or
“achromatic” and as such represented a negation of painting.
The present Achrome is a stunning example of Manzoni’s late
works from the series, created
just one year before his death.
This work consists of a tuft of artifcial fber that has been adhered to red velvet. Although in actual fact this work has color and
texture, it functions according
to the same principles of his earlier white works in the way that
all extraneous detail and style
is eliminated, leaving only the
presence of the raw material, the
self-determined pure signifer
highlighting the “a-chromatic”
meaning of the work.

Produced in direct response
to Yves Klein’s monochromes,
Manzoni’s series of colorless
works eliminated any and all
narrative, metaphor and allusion through a process that allowed the materials to articulate
their own formal and intrinsic
properties. Known as Achro-
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Mario Schifano
Untitled, 1967

1934-1998

spray enamel, graphite and collage on
canvas, perspex
78 3 x 39 3⁄8 in. (200 x 100 cm)
Signed “Schifano” along the lower edge.
This work is registered in the archivio
Schifano under registration number
01962110630.
Estimate $180,000-200,000
provEnancE
Studio Marconi, Milan
private collection, Milan
liTEraTurE
l. caprile, Mario Schifano 1960-1970, Milan:
Skira, 2013, p. 77 (illustrated)
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FAUsTO MELOTTI
La Pioggia, 1966

1901-1986

brass
70 7⁄8 x 48 3⁄8 x 23 5⁄8 in. (180 x 123 x 60 cm)
This work is unique.
Estimate $700,000-900,000
PrOvEnAnCE
Private Collection, Milan
ExHIbITEd
Florence, Galleria La Piramide, Fausto Melotti,
May - June, 1975
sanremo, Galleria beniamino, Fausto Melotti,
July - August, 1975
Trento, Castello del buoncosiglio, Fausto
Melotti: Opere 1935 - 1977, May - July, 1977
new York, Acquavella Galleries, Fausto
Melotti, April 16 - June 13, 2008
naples, Museo d’Arte Contemporanea
donnaregina, Melotti, december 16,
2011 - April 11, 2012

Fausto Melotti has given a sculptural form to the invisibility
and ethereality of poetry. In La
Pioggia, Rain, one of the largest
sculptures by the artist, the
physical act of raining is transformed into a religious space
where people worship the drops
of water forming a skeleton-like
volcano. The cloud from where
the water is pouring appears as
if a halo, or a god-eye, while the
puddles forming on the ground
look like refections of that self-same halo above. The sculpture has, in and of itself, become
a dance and a celebration of rite
that propitiates and welcomes
the arrival of the rain. Many
artists since Melotti have been
similarly inspired by water and
the rain – among them Gabriel
Orozco with his photos of puddles and Urs Fischer with his
acid colored rain drops scattered

from the ceiling. Like Alexander
Calder, Melotti makes instability
the focus of his art. Everything,
both in the art and in response
to it, is unstable and because of
that, all is magic. La Pioggia is
magic, transparent, the very essence of simplicity, yet has the
strength, the power, and the mystery of the grafti in the Paleolithic caves. Melotti’s La Pioggia is
ancient and contemporary at the
same time; it’s about the ritual of
creation; it’s about nature. That
same physical miracle, according to the artist, is nothing but a
screen through which God be
seen, or behind which He can
hide.

LITErATUrE
v. scheiwiller, Fausto Melotti, exh. cat.,
Galleria beniamino, sanremo 1975, tav. 6
(illustrated)
b. Passamani, C. belli, b. Mattedi, Fausto
Melotti: Opere 1935-1977, Calliano: Manfrini,
1977, no. 23 (illustrated)
G. Celant, Melotti: Catalogo Generale, Tomo I,
Sculture 1929-1972, Milan: Electa, 1995, no.
1966 16 (illustrated with wrong dimensions)
Fausto Melotti, exh. cat., Acquavella Galleries,
new York, 2008, pp. 40, 102 (illustrated)
G. Celant, Melotti, exh. cat., Museo d’Arte
Contemporanea donnaregina, naples, 2011,
n.p., no. 293 (illustrated)
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MARIo CERoLI b. 1938
Mobili nella Valle, 1964
Siberian pine
84 1 x 66 7⁄8 x 55 1⁄8 in. (214 x 170 x 140 cm)

Estimate $400,000-600,000
PRovEnAnCE
Private Collection, Rome

Wood, as a material of tactile
and mystical import, and shape,
as physical materialization of
space and intellectual conceit,
are coupled in a most particular
and specifc fashion in the
art of Mario Ceroli such as to
comment upon the very essence
of reality. His sculptures are
about the layers that build up
an image, i.e. the interaction of
the three-dimensional with the
fourth, time. In Mobili nella Valle,
furniture in the valley, Ceroli
quotes Giorgio de Chirico’s
painting with the same title
from 1927, a metaphysical work
where the furniture becomes
at the same time spatial and
personable characters. Using
raw wood, Ceroli creates both
a theatrical set and a ghostly
atmosphere. The work from 1964
is an essential piece in the artist’s
oeuvre. In Eastern philosophy
and culture, wood is one of the
fve fundamental elements in
the universe. Using wood is a

way for Ceroli to connect his
work to the wholeness of life.
This approach places him ahead
of the generation that would
bloom with the Arte Povera
movement only three years
later. Many of the elements and
subjects used by Ceroli, who
studied with Leoncillo Leonardi
(lot 44) and Ettore Colla (lot 8)
two other seminal fgures for
the Italian art of the 1960s, will
reappear in several works that
will develop their language later
on in Rome, Turin or Milan.
With its three elements Mobili
nella Valle is like a monument to
the idea of sculpture and at the
same time a drawing in three
dimensions, where the thickness
of the wood and its layers create
a chiaroscuro that adds the
feeling of passing time and light
into the art.
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Lucio Fontana 1899-1968
Concetto spaziale, Teatrino, 1966

waterpaint on canvas, lacquered wood
56 1 x 65 3⁄8 in. (143 x 166 cm)
Signed and titled “l. Fontana ‘concetto
spaziale’” on the reverse.
Estimate $850,000-950,000
provEnancE
Marlborough Galleria d’arte, rome
private collection, rome
Fondazione Marconi arte Moderna
e contemporanea, Milan
private collection, Milan
ExhibitEd
Saint-paul de vence, Galerie pascal
retelet, Lucio Fontana Oeuvres, Ugo Mulas
Photographies, May 13 - June 30, 2000

From 1964 to 1966, Lucio Fontana expanded his research and
experimentation with the group
of works known as his teatrini,
or small theaters. his idea of
spatial abstraction that was developed with the slashes and
the holes assumed a fgurative if
even slightly cartoonish dimension with the teatrini. the layers
of the teatrini became a kind of
backdrop, stage design or landscape where some, any, action
could transpire. Fontana further
explored and expounded on the
conceptual and fgural inventions and problems with which
other artists like Scheggi (lots 11,
16), dadamaino (lot 47) and ceroli (lot 27) grappled. Fontana’s
teatrini express very well how visual art, theatre and design created a prolifc dialogue in italy

throughout the mid-1960s. the
black and deep blue color and
loose bubbling forms of the foreground in this Concetto spaziale,
Teatrino from 1966 refect Fontana’s curiosity and attention
towards the development of pop
art in England and the united
States at this time. he does it all
while maintaining tight control
of his elegance, the signature
style, which elevated him to the
status of “dandy” of italian and
European postwar art.

LitEraturE
E. crispolti, Lucio Fontana, Catalogue
Raisonné, vol. ii, brussels, 1974, p. 176-77,
no. 66tE22 (illustrated)
E. crispolti, Lucio Fontana Catalogo Generale,
vol. ii, Milan, 1986, p. 622, no. 66-tE-22
(illustrated)
Lucio Fontana Oeuvres, Ugo Mulas
Photographies, exh. cat., Galerie pascal
retelet, Saint-paul de vence, 2000, pp.
116-17
G. aspesi et al, Autobiografa di una galleria
Lo Studio Marconi 1965/1992, Milan: Skira,
2004, p. 224 (illustrated)
E. crispolti, Lucio Fontana: Catalogo
Ragionato di Sculture, Dipinti e Ambientazioni,
Tomo II, Milan: Skira, 2006, p. 810,
no. 66-tE-22 (illustrated)
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enrico castellani
Superfcie Bianca, 1981

b. 1930

acrylic on shaped canvas
47 1 x 39 3⁄8 in. (120 x 100 cm)
signed, titled and dated “enrico castellani
superfcie bianca - 1981 -” along the overlap.
estimate $400,000-600,000
provenance
private collection
literature
B. Blistène, Enrico Castellani, siena:
poggibonsi, 2011, p. 123
r. Wirz, F. sardella, Enrico Castellani:
Catalogo Ragionato, Tomo secondo,
Opere 1955-2005, Milan: skira, 2012,
p. 460, no. 515
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domenico gnoli 1933-1970
Shirt Collar Size 14 1⁄2, 1969

acrylic, sand on canvas
66 7⁄8 x 51 1⁄8 in. (170 x 130 cm)
Signed, titled and dated “d. gnoli 1969
‘Shirt collar size 14 1/2’” on the reverse.
estimate $7,000,000-9,000,000
provenance
galerie isy Brachot, paris
collection gustav Stein, Honrath
galerie lilo Schulz-Siemens, dusseldorf
private collection, paris
private collection, France
exHiBited
new York, Sidney Janis gallery, Domenico
Gnoli, december 3 - december 27, 1969
paris, galerie isy Brachot, Domenico Gnoli,
1978
new York, dickinson gallery, WHITE,
november 4 - december 10, 2013

details were domenico gnoli’s
main obsession and the focus of
his most complete achievements
as a painter. in Shirt Collar Size 14
½, the artist manages to uncover
a fresh and original component
of the painted medium with a
sculptural dimension similar
to Baroque artist lorenzo Bernini’s perfection of the details
in his marble masterpieces. in
this one painting, gnoli combines the multiple conceptual
informants of painting and sculpture, these “radically diferent”
media, while never diluting one
or the other, nor confating the
two. the collar is now a fragment of the whole of the shirt,
reminiscent of that which graces
the back of Benjamin Franklin’s
marble portrait by Jean antoine
Houdon. the canvas, with its
sandy and grainy texture, is like
the heavily worked surface of a

robert ryman canvas while the
measure of the collar assumes
a quasi-conceptual dimension
like the date in an on Kawara
painting or one of the numbers
in mario merz’s Fibonacci series.
the white shirt, which was most
probably residing ironed and
well-folded in a drawer of his
closet, or on a shelf at a department store, is enlarged and magnifed on the canvas, becoming
a universal image freed from
any possible limiting narrative.
it refects both fashion and culture. it represents both purity
and elegance. it is rigorous and
humble. it is a Symbol that gnoli has been able to create within
the natural and conventional
space of a painting.

literature
Domenico Gnoli, exh. cat., Sidney Janis
gallery, new York, 1969, no. 26 (illustrated)
l. carluccio, Domenico Gnoli, new York:
overlook press, 1974, p. 131 (illustrated)
v. Sgarbi, Domenico Gnoli, milan: ricci
editore, 1983, p.155 (illustrated)
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fabio mauri 1929-2009
Luther (from Wurm ein Gedanke
einen Raum Verspesten Kann?),
1972

ink, tracing paper, iron frame
27 3 x 16 7⁄8 in. (70.5 x 43 cm)
Titled “Luther” at lower right. This work is
accompanied by a certifcate of authenticity
signed by the artist.
Estimate $80,000-120,000
provEnancE
acquired directly from the artist by the
present owner
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agostino bonalumi
Bianco, 1979

1935-2013

vinyl tempera on shaped canvas
53 3 x 71 3⁄8 x 2 1 in. (136.4 x 181.4 x 6.5 cm)
signed and dated “bonalumi 79” on the
reverse. this work is registered with the
archivio bonalumi, milan, under archive
number 79-091.
Estimate $270,000-320,000
provEnancE
acquired directly from the artist by the
present owner, milan

in the late 1950s, agostino bonalumi met fellow milanese artists Enrico castellani and piero
manzoni. as each was interested in the artwork as a material
entity, a close association developed between the three. the
esteemed critic gillo Dorfes coined the term “pittura oggetto” to
describe their work; building on
lucio Fontana’s conceptual innovations, they attended to the
artwork as an object in its own
right rather than as a strictly representational form.
From the earliest stages of his
career, bonalumi used monochrome canvases. under these, he placed struts to reshape
their surfaces, creating ridges,
protrusions and undulations.
He was a sculptor of the canvas, and his works are full of
contours and elevations. these
“estrofessioni” forms are taut
and abstract, straining towards
the viewer.

the relation of color and shadow is a key consideration in
bonalumi’s work. such is the
case in Bianco; for the most part,
the piece is extraverted, advancing outwards. there are points
where the underlying struts
recede and ridges give way to
areas of light mist, imbuing the
piece with curious ambivalence. His canvas rises and falls. it
is a form full of suspense that
traces the lines of pressure and
space. like much of his oeuvre,
Bianco suggests an object hidden
by the canvas, pushing against
and stretching its surface. it is a
subtle and entrancing interplay
of shape and shadow.
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gastone novelli
9 Colori, 1968

1925-1968

mixed media on canvas
25 1 x 21 1 in. (64.7 x 54 cm)
signed, titled and dated “9 Colori novelli
68” lower right.
estimate $80,000-100,000
provenanCe
private Collection
Milan, Finarte, Arte Moderna e
Contemporanea, May 28, 2010, lot 213
acquired at the above sale by the
present owner
literature
p. Manazza, “aste Dopo new York, l’arte
alla prova italiana”, Corriere della Sera,
Milan, May 24, 2010
p. Manazza, “arte la primavera romana
sveglia acquirenti e venditori”,
Corriere della Sera, Milan, June 7, 2010
il Giornale dell’Arte, turin, no. 298, May
2010, p. 55 (illustrated)
p. Bonani, M. rinaldi, a. tiddia, Gastone
Novelli: Catalogo Generale 1, Pittura e Scultura,
Milan: silvana editoriale, 2011, p. 366, no.
p/1968/35 (illustrated)
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GIAcomo BALLA
Linee di velocità, 1913

1871-1958

charcoal on paper
24 3 x 27 3⁄8 in. (63 x 69.5 cm)
Signed “FUTUR BALLA” and stamped
with “Pugno di Boccioni” along the
lower edge.
Estimate $450,000-550,000
PRovEnAncE
casa Balla
Galleria Gian Ferrari, milan
ExHIBITEd
Edinburgh, Scottish national Gallery
of modern Art, Balla the Futurist, June
6 - July 19, 1987, then traveled to London,
Riverside Studios (August 26 - September
27, 1987), oxford, oxford museum of
modern Art (october 25 - december 6,
1987)
milan, Palazzo Reale, Balla: La Modernità
Futurista, February 15 - June 2, 2008
milan, Palazzo Reale, Futurismo 1909-2009:
Velocità+Arte+Azione,
February 6 - June 7, 2009

Born in 1871, Giacomo Balla was
an early practitioner of Italian
Futurism, a movement that
sought to capture the energies
of an increasingly mechanized
society. In 1910, he was one of
several artists to contribute to
the Technical Manifesto of Futurist
Painting. A veritable clarion call,
it set out a program for aesthetic
innovation in which motion
was a central concern. With
rhetorical bombast, the young
artists proclaimed “the gesture
which we would reproduce on
canvas shall no longer be a fxed
moment in universal dynamism.
It shall simply be the dynamic
sensation
itself.”
(Technical
Manifesto of Futurist Painting, 1910)
Balla’s work was integral to
this project, and instrumental
in developing a painterly
vocabulary
that
could
successfully apprehend and
describe movement. Like many
of his Futurist contemporaries,
he often took vehicles as his
subject. In his celebrated work

Velocità astratta - l’auto è passata,
1913, a series of intersecting
arches describe the path of a
moving car. Linee di velocità dates
from the same year as Velocità
astratta - l’auto è passata and,
although rendered in diferent
media, shares its vitality. It too
sees a furry of activity: arches
interlock, dynamic lines emerge,
and space is displaced. Using
charcoal, Balla deftly traces
movement across the page. Yet, as
is typical of his work, this energy
tends towards the graceful;
amidst sharp peaks, lines arc
and curve. Written atop one such
curve in the bottom left corner of
the work is a signature, which
reads “FUTUR BALLA.” Here
the artist proudly casts himself
with a nascent movement,
asserting the modernity of his
composition. This energy has
endured, and Linee di velocità
remains a dynamic and striking
work.

LITERATURE
Balla the Futurist, exh. cat., Scottish national
Gallery of modern Art, Edinburgh, 1987,
p. 37
Balla: La Modernità Futurista, exh. cat.,
Palazzo Reale, milan, 2008, no. II 45, p. 108
(illustrated)
Futurismo 1909-2009: Velocità+Arte+Azione,
Palazzo Reale, milan, 2009, no. 117
(illustrated)
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Valerio adami

b. 1935

Invito al Crash!, 1963

oil on canvas
70 7⁄8 x 54 3⁄8 in. (180 x 138 cm)
Titled, inscribed and dated “invito al crash
21.4.63 PariS” upper right corner; further
signed, titled, inscribed and dated “adami
iNViTo al CraSH! 21.4.63 PariS” on the
reverse.
estimate $60,000-80,000
ProVeNaNCe
Galleria l’attico, rome
Studio marconi, milan
Private Collection, milan
liTeraTure
a. Valtolina, Valerio Adami 1956-1963
Gli anni a Milano (The Years in Milan), milan:
Skira, 2015, p. 165 (illustrated)

in 1964 Valerio adami was
invited to exhibit in Documenta
3 in Kassel with a room of his
most recent work, consolidating
his presence as one of the most
cutting edge painters of the time.
Invitation to a Crash!, invitation
to a crash, belongs to a series
of work where the dialogue
with american Pop artists such
as roy lichtenstein is open
and engaging, yet still refects
adami’s advanced revolutionary
pictorial language, which will
reappear some decades later
in New York with the grafti
movement including the artist
John matos, street alias CraSH.
To compare adami’s work with
Crash’s grafti on the side of New
York subway car is natural and
not at all far-fetched. adami’s
innovative spirit was part of the
zeitgeist of the time that led his
generation to the 1968 student

strikes and is nothing if not the
“fintstone” of those street artists
who, in the early 1980s, would
transform the urban landscape
of New York. in its timeless
and crisp appearance, Invito al
Crash! expresses the youthful
atmosphere that was generated
by italian art in the 1960s.
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Enrico Baj 1924-2003
Mary Augusta Arnold Ward,
English Writer, 1974

mixed media, collage on canvas
57 1 x 44 7⁄8 in. (146 x 114 cm)
Signed “baj” on the reverse.
Estimate $100,000-150,000
provEnancE
Studio Marconi, Milan
private collection, Milan
litEraturE
E. crispolti, Enrico Baj catalogo generale
delle opere dal 1972 al 1996, Milan: MarconiMenhir, 1997, p. 204, no. 1837 (illustrated)
Baj: Dame e Generali 1960-1975, Milan:
Skira, 2008, p. 83 (illustrated)
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jack clemente
Untitled, 1971

1926-1974

braided rope, wood on canvas
51 1⁄8 x 38 1 x 2 3 in. (129.7 x 97 x 7 cm)
estimate $10,000-15,000
provenance
private collection, milan
exhibited
milan, Studio Gariboldi, Jack Clemente
april, 2013
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emilio tadini b. 1927
Le déjeuner sur l’herbe, 1969

acrylic on canvas
64 x 51 in. (162 x 130cm)
Signed, titled and dated “emilio tadini le
dÉJeUneR SUR l’HeRBe giugno 1969”
on the reverse.
estimate $30,000-40,000
pRovenance
Studio marconi, milan
private collection, milan
liteRatURe
v. Fagone, Tadini 1960-1985: l’occhio
della pittura, milan: Skira, 2007, p. 107
(illustrated)
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maurizio cattelan
Untitled, 1998

b. 1960

taxidermied dog
8 x 23 x 13 in. (20.3 x 58.4 x 33 cm)
estimate $200,000-300,000
provenance
private collection
phillips, new York, Contemporary Art Part I,
november 13, 2000, lot 4
Ydessa Hendeles art Foundation, toronto
private collection
exHibited
toronto, Ydessa Hendeles art Foundation,
Same Diference, march, 2001 - may, 2003
(another example exhibited)
munich, Haus der Kunst, Partners,
november, 2003 - February, 2004 (another
example exhibited)
literature
Partners, exh. cat., Haus der Kunst, munich,
2003, p. 215 (illustrated)
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Gianni piacentino
Veicolo marezzato, 1969

b. 1945

painted paper on wood, brass, polyestercoated and painted wood
114 1⁄8 x 62 7⁄8 x 23 5⁄8 in. (290 x 160 x 60 cm)
Signed and dated “Gianni piacentino, 1969” on
the underside of the main structure.
estimate $80,000-100,000
provenance
arturo Bosio, Milan
Franco toselli, Milan
literature
r. onnasch (ed.), Gianni Piacentino: Painting
and sculpture 1965-1981 Bilder und Objekte, exh.
cat., Gesellschaft für aktuelle kunst Bremen,
1981, pp. 16, 71 (illustrated)
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turi Simeti
Untitled, 1971

b. 1929

oil on shaped canvas
19 5⁄8 x 16 3 in. (50 x 42.5 cm)
Signed and dated “Simeti 1971” on
the reverse.
estimate $20,000-30,000
provenance
private collection
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bruno munari
Untitled, circa 1940

1907-1998

oil on panel, in artist’s frame
panel 23 3⁄8 x 39 3⁄8 in. (59.5 x 100 cm)
frame 25 3⁄8 x 40 7⁄8 in. (64.5 x 103.8 cm)
Signed “munari” at lower right.
This work is accompanied by a certifcate
of authenticity.
Estimate $25,000-30,000
provEnancE
private collection, milan
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alessandro pessoli
Nest Head, 2012

b. 1963

Maiolica ceramic, cast bronze base
63 x 23 x 23 in. (160 x 58.4 x 58.4 cm)
estimate $25,000-35,000
provenance
anton Kern Gallery, new York
private collection, new York
exhibited
new York, anton Kern Gallery,
Alessandro Pessoli: Fired People,
september 14 - october 20, 2012
literature
Alessandro Pessoli: Fired People, exh. cat.,
anton Kern Gallery, new York, 2012
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leoncillo leonardi
Untitled, 1966

1915-1968

stoneware, enamel
20 1 x 20 1 x 4 3 in. (52 x 52 x 12 cm)
This work is registered with the GaM
archivio leoncillo, Bologna under number
1966-001-clr.rP
estimate $50,000-70,000
Provenance
leonetto leonardi collection, rome
Private collection, Bologna
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marino marini 1901-1980
Piccolo Miracolo, 1953

bronze
18 1 x 12 1 x 9 7⁄8 in. (47 x 31 x 25 cm)
initialed “mm” on one side. This work is
from an edition of 6 plus 2 artist’s proofs.
Estimate $700,000-1,000,000
provEnancE
Dominion Gallery, montreal
The Larry & Leah Superstein collection
private collection, Switzerland
ExhibiTED
rotterdam, museum boymans van
beuningen, Marino Marini, February 27 april 28, 1955 (another example exhibited)
haarlem, vishal, Facetten der hedendaagse
kunst uit drie Nederlandse verzamelingen,
September 8 - october 1, 1956 (another
example exhibited)
almelo, Kunstkring de Waag, Sculptuur uit
verleden en heden. Nederlands particulier bezit,
october 20 - December 2, 1957 (another
example exhibited)
Schiedam, Stedelijk museum, Schiedammers
tonen hun kunstbezit, December 18, 1959
- February 16, 1960 (another example
exhibited)
rotterdam, museum boymans van
beuningen, Nederlanders verzamelen
hedendaagse kunst, February 24 - april 1,
1962 (another example exhibited)
haarlem, Frans halsmuseum/De hallen,
Moderne Italiaanse kunst uit Nederlands
partikulier en museaal bezit, october 12 november 30, 1969 (another example
exhibited)
amstelveen, cobra museum voor moderne
Kunst, Studio Toscane: Karel Appel, Roberto
Barni, october 1, 2011 - January 15, 2012
(another example exhibited)

LiTEraTurE
D. Welling, “Twintig jaren man te paard:
Werken van professor marino marini,”
Rotterdamsch Nieuwsblad, February 26, 1955
h. Lederer, The Sculpture of Marino Marini,
London, nos. 110, 111 (illustrated)
p. Waldberg et al, Marino Marini: l’oeuvre
complet, paris 1970, no. 312/0, p. 370
(illustrated), titled as: Petit miracle
p. Waldberg et al, Marino Marini: Leben
und Werk, berlin 1971, no. 312/0, p. 370
(illustrated), titled as: Kleine Mirakel
c. pirovano, Marino Marini scultore, milan
1973, no. 317/0 (illustrated)
c. pirovano, Marino Marini: mitografa:
sculture e dipinti 1939-1966, verona, 1994, no.
23, pp. 86-89 (illustrated)
G. carandente, Catalogue Raisonné of the
Sculptures, milan 1998, no. 392b, p. 274
(illustrated), titled as: Small Miracle
p. Sanders, Herinneringen, amsterdam,
2009, p. 117 (illustrated)
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salvatore emblema
Untitled, 1979

1929-2006

dyed, overlaid and de-threaded burlap
55 1⁄8 x 98 3⁄8 in. (140 x 250 cm)
signed and dated “emblema 1979” on the
reverse; further signed “emblema 1979”
on the stretcher.
estimate $50,000-70,000
provenance
bosI contemporary, new York
museum emblema, terzigno
exhIbIted
los angeles, Italian cultural Institute los
angeles, Salvatore Emblema: Transparency,
march 28 - may 31, 2013, then traveled
to new York, bosI contemporary
(november 14, 2013 - January 11,
2014), santa Fe, david richard Gallery
(september 9 - october 18, 2014)
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dadamaino
Volume, 1958

1930-2004

waterpaint on canvas
39 3⁄8 x 59 in. (100 x 150 cm)
Signed, titled and dated “dadamaino
Volume 1958” along the overlap. This work
is registered with the archivio generale
opera dadamaino, milan under number
187/08. This work is accompanied by a
certifcate of authenticity issued by the
archivio generale opera dadamaino.
Estimate $150,000-200,000
proVEnancE
private collection, milan
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jack clemente
Untitled, 1969

1926-1974

braided rope, burlap, on canvas
40 1 x 24 x 7 1 in. (103 x 61 x 19 cm)
estimate $8,000-10,000
provenance
private collection, milan
exhibited
milan, Studio Gariboldi, Jack Clemente,
april, 2013
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vettor pisani b. 1938
La Maria allo Scorrevole, 1972

collage on glass, in artist’s steel frame
31 1 x 47 1 x 2 3⁄8 in. (80 x 120 x 6 cm)
estimate $10,000-15,000
provenance
private collection, rome
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margherita manzelli
Lux, 2013

b. 1968

oil on linen
23 5⁄8 x 31 1 in. (60 x 80 cm)
Signed and dated “margherita manzelli
2013” on the reverse.
estimate $60,000-80,000
provenance
Kimmerich gallery, Berlin
private collection
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zoran muSiC 1909-2005
Ritratto di Ida, 1950

oil on canvas
16 3⁄8 x 13 1 in. (41.5 x 33.5 cm)
Signed and dated “music 1950” along
the lower edge.
Estimate $45,000-55,000
provEnanCE
Collection patti Cadby Birch, new York
Galleria dell’obelisco, rome
ExhiBitEd
venice, museo Correr, Music:
Opere 1946-1985, august - november, 1985
litEraturE
G. mazzariol, Music, milan: Electa, 1980,
p. 79, no. 89 (illustrated)
Music: Opere 1946-1985, exh. cat.,
museo Correr, venice, 1985, p. 58, no. 43
(illustrated)
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lorenzo viani 1882-1936
Il Filosofo Brissimisakis, 1917

oil on board
37 5⁄8 x 25 3 in. (95.5 x 65.5 cm)
Signed “lorenzo viani” lower right; further
signed and titled “ritratto del flosofo
Brissimisakis lorenzo viani viareggio”
on the reverse.
estimate $80,000-120,000
provenance
Galleria Dell’annunciata, Milan
private collection, prato
exhiBiteD
venice, XV Esposizione Internazionale
d’Arte della Città di Venezia, 1926
prato, palazzo pretorio, Mostra di Lorenzo
Viani, September, 1954
rome, palazzo Barberini, Lorenzo Viani,
July - September, 1955
prato, Galleria d’arte Farsetti, Lorenzo Viani,
May 25 - June 24, 1967
Bologna, Museo civico, Mostra antologica
di Lorenzo Viani (1882-1936),
December, 1973 - January 27, 1974
ravenna, Museo d’arte della città di
ravenna, Borderline: Artisti tra normalità e
follia, da Bosch a Dalí, dall’Art Brut a Basquiat,
February 17 - June 16, 2013
literature
XV Esposizione Internazionale d’Arte della Città
di Venezia, exh. cat., 1926, p. 27, no. 22
Mostra di Lorenzo Viani, exh. cat., palazzo
pretorio, 1954, no. 19 (illustrated)
Lorenzo Viani, exh. cat., palazzo Barberini,
1955, p. 16, no. 16, pl. 16 (illustrated)
Lorenzo Viani, exh. cat., Galleria d’arte
Farsetti, prato, 1967, pl. xcv
Mostra antologica di Lorenzo Viani (1882-1936),
exh. cat., Museo civico, Bologna, 1974, no.
99 (illustrated)
Borderline: Artisti tra normalità e follia, da
Bosch a Dalí, dall’Art Brut a Basquiat, exh.
cat., Museo d’arte della città di ravenna,
ravenna, p. 123, 175, no. 146 (illustrated)
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53
pietro roccasalva b. 1970
Intelligent Artifce(r), 2003

acrylic on paper mounted on wood
sheet 10 x 8 1 in. (25.4 x 21 cm)
frame 11 5⁄8 x 9 5⁄8 in. (29.5 x 24.4 cm)
estimate $25,000-35,000
provenance
private collection, Milan
exhibited
Ghent, s.M.a.K., Forse Italia, october 12,
2003 - January 4, 2004
bergamo, Galleria d’arte Moderna e
contemporanea di bergamo, Pietro
Roccasalva: Truka, June 6 - July 29, 2007
buenos aires, Fundación proa,
In the Time of Art: Masterpieces from the 16th
to the 21st Century, september 19, 2009 January 3, 2010
Grenoble, Magasin, The Unborn Museum,
June 9 - september 1, 2013

one the most innovative artists
of his generation, pietro roccasalva takes inspiration from byzantine art and medieval sienese
school painting, pushing his pictorial language into conceptualism territory much as roman
artist Gino de dominicis did
in the 1970s and in the 1980s.
this work, while intimately
scaled, has a mystic grandiosity
similar to the russian icon by
artist-monk andrei rublev. its
aura, melding futuristic android
imagery with potent eastern devotion, occupies a symbolic space utterly classic and contemporary at the same time.
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arturo nathan
Palude, 1937

1891-1944

oil on board
25 5⁄8 x 35 3⁄8 in. (65 x 90 cm)
Signed and dated “a. nathan 1937” at lower
right; further titled “PaLuDE” on the
reverse of the board.
Estimate $100,000-150,000
ProvEnancE
Jesi collection, Milan
Private collection, trieste
LitEraturE
Arturo Nathan: Illusione e Destino, exh.
cat., centro Saint-Benin, aosta, 1992
(illustrated)
E. Lucchese, Arturo Nathan, Fondazione
crt di trieste, trieste, 2009, no. 25
(illustrated)

arturo nathan belongs to that
group of artists who by dint
of their creative or religious
expression, or as in his case,
both, sufered and perished as
a direct result of the calamity of
the holocaust. his work prior
was very much in sync with the
mood of the times and was directly infuenced by Giorgio de
chirico’s metaphysical explorations. however, nathan’s works
seem to embody and manifest a
more tangible gravitas or pathos,
almost as if foreshadowing his
dramatic and tragic destiny. in
his paintings, nathan echoes
arnold Böcklin’s symbolism,
but with a twist that shifts the focus towards a particular romanticism and classicism. Palude
resembles the set of some opera
where the gigantic head appears
to be more a theatre prop than an
original archeological langua-

ge. in this enigmatic painting,
nathan displaces the reaction
of the viewer in his ambiguous
depiction of this bizarre landscape. the viewer is left wondering if what is depicted is itself
a direct representation of some
new reality or, rather, some dramatic set in front of or upon which some performance is imminently approaching or recently
concluded. the rarity of nathan
works imbues the present lot
with an originality unknown to
an audience more familiar with
saccharine-sweet symbolism or
too-cool metaphysics.
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ettore spalletti
Colore, eco rossoazzuro, 2012

pigment, gold leaf on board
39 3⁄8 x 39 3⁄8 x 1 5⁄8 in. (100 x 100 x 4 cm)
signed and dated “2012” on the reverse.
estimate $50,000-70,000
provenance
acquired directly from the artist by the
present owner, paris
exhibited
bologna, Galleria d’arte Maggiore, Giorgio
Morandi | Ettore Spalletti: Un Dialogo di Luce,
october, 2014
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jack clemente
Untitled, 1968

1926-1974

braided rope, pigment on canvas
37 7⁄8 x 30 1⁄8 in. (96.5 x 76.5 cm)
estimate $8,000-10,000
provenance
private collection, milan
exhibited
milan, Studio Gariboldi, Jack Clemente,
april, 2013
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57
giuseppe gabellone b. 1973
Untitled (GG09 - 2721F), 2009

chromogenic print
20 1 x 13 3 in. (52.1 x 34.9 cm)
signed “giuseppe gabellone” on a label
afxed to the reverse. This work is number
2 from an edition of 6 plus 1 artist’s proof.
estimate $10,000-15,000
provenance
greengrassi, london
exhibiTed
vienna, galerie Martin Janda, Giuseppe
Gabellone, october 23 - december 5, 2009
(another example exhibited)
liTeraTure
a. rabottini (ed.), Giuseppe Gabellone, Milan:
Mousse publishing, 2013, p. 27
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giuseppe gabellone b. 1973
Untitled (GG09- 2719F), 2009

chromogenic print
20 1 x 13 3 in. (52 x 35 cm)
signed “giuseppe gabellone” on a label
afxed to the reverse. This work is number
2 from an edition of 6 plus 1 artist’s proof.
estimate $10,000-15,000
provenance
greengrassi, london
exhibiTed
vienna, galerie Martin Janda, Giuseppe
Gabellone, october 23 - december 5, 2009
(another example exhibited)
liTeraTure
a. rabottini (ed.), Giuseppe Gabellone, Milan:
Mousse publishing, 2013, p. 35
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giuseppe desiato b. 1935
Monumento efmero, 1964

chromogenic print
39 1⁄8 x 39 1⁄8 in. (99.5 x 99.5 cm)
signed and dated “desiato 1964” lower
right; further signed, numbered and dated
“desiato 1964 2/3” on the reverse.
this work is number 2 from an edition of 3.
estimate $4,000-6,000
provenance
private collection
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elisa sighicelli b. 1968
Untitled (Interim), 2011

pigment print on archival paper with UV
seal protection, in artist’s frame
43 7⁄8 x 43 7⁄8 x 1 5⁄8 in. (111.6 x 111.6 x 4 cm)
signed, titled, numbered and dated “2011
1/3” on the reverse. This work is number 1
from an edition of 3.
estimate $8,000-10,000
proVenance
private collection

1 52
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emilio prini b. 1943
Foto con Intervento (Autoritratto), 1968

ink, chromogenic print
sheet 15 3 x 11 3⁄8 in. (40 x 29 cm)
frame 20 1⁄8 x 15 7⁄8 in. (51 x 40.5 cm)
Signed “emilio prini” lower left.
This work is unique.
estimate $10,000-15,00
provenance
Galleria contini, Bardonecchia
private collection, rome
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francesco vezzoli b. 1971
Tua (Portrait of Dolly Parton after Palma il Vecchio
and Ambrosius Bosschaert), 2010

inkjet print on canvas, paper, metallic
embroidery, make-up, needle
31 1 x 26 7⁄8 in. (80 x 68.5 cm)
estimate $150,000-200,000
provenance
Galleria franco noero, Turin
exhibiTed
florence, Museo bardini,
Vezzoli: Primavera-Estate,
June 17 - July 20, 2014
liTeraTure
“in the frame,” The Art Newspaper,
June 30, 2014 (illustrated)
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nuvolo
(giorgio ascani)
Untitled, 1960

1926-2008

dyed, sewn canvas
35 3⁄8 x 53 7⁄8 in. (90 x 137 cm)
signed and dated “nuvolo 1960” on the
reverse. This work is registered with
archivio nuvolo, città di castello.
Estimate $10,000-15,000
provEnancE
acquired directly from the artist by the
present owner, città di castello
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64
renato guttuso
Tetti di Palermo, 1985

1911-1987

oil on canvas
55 1⁄8 x 66 7⁄8 in. (140 x 170 cm)
signed “guttuso” lower right.
estimate $120,000-150,000
provenance
acquavella gallery, new York
exhibited
palermo, palazzo contini, Guttuso e la Sicilia:
Opere dal 1970 ad oggi, 1985
Lerici, castello Monumentale, Guttuso Mediterraneo: Opere 1937 - 1985, 1987
busto arsizio, villa tosi, Renato Guttuso:
Dalla Sicilia a Velate, 1978-1988, december,
1987 - February, 1988
argenta, chiesa di san Lorenzo, Guttuso tra
segno e colore, september - november, 1988
p. 518
hamburg, Kunstverein hamburg, Renato
Guttuso, February 29 - april 20, 1992
vigevano, castello visconteo, Futurismo e
modernità: Artisti e Collezionisti in Lomellina,
september 27 - december 14, 2008
Milan, biblioteca di via senato, Da Picasso a
Guttuso, november 25, 2011 - april, 15, 2012

Literature
M. calvesi, Guttuso e la Sicilia: Opere dal 1970
ad oggi, exh. cat., palermo, palazzo contini,
1985, p. 91 (illustrated)
g. Mazzotta, Paesaggio senza territorio, Milan,
1986, p. 56 (illustrated)
c. occhipinti, Guttuso Mediterraneo, exh.
cat., biennale d’arte editrice 1987, no. 78
(illustrated)
busto arsizio, villa tosi, Renato Guttuso:
Dalla Sicilia a Velate, 1978-1988, La spezia:
1 biennale d’arte editrice, 1987, no. 162
(illustrated)
Guttuso tra segno e colore, exh. cat.,
castello visconteo, vigevano, 1988 p. 518
(illustrated)
e. crispolti, Renato Guttuso: Catalogo Generale
dei dipinti, vol iv, no. 85/87, pp. 45, 52
(illustrated); cover (detail illustrated)

16 0

NY_CTA_ITALIAN_MAY15_88-161.indd 160

22/04/15 09.21

161

NY_CTA_ITALIAN_MAY15_88-161.indd 161

22/04/15 09.21

Edward Dolman
chairman and chief
executive officer

Michael McGinnis
president

WorldWide contemporary art department

David Georgiades
Senior director,
Worldwide co-Head
contemporary art

August O. Uribe
Senior director,
Worldwide co-Head
contemporary art

Svetlana Marich
deputy chairman,
co-Head contemporary
art, europe

Olivier Vrankenne
Senior director,
co-Head contemporary
art, europe

Matt Carey-Williams
deputy chairman,
europe and asia

neW york

Jean-Michel Placent
director,
Senior Specialist

Zach Miner
director,
Senior Specialist

Amanda Stoffel
Head of evening
Sale, Specialist

Benjamin Godsill
Specialist

Kate Bryan
Head of day Sale,
Specialist

Kaeli Deane
Head of Sale,
latin america

london

Peter Sumner
director, Head of
contemporary art

NY_CTA_ITALIAN_MAY15_162-175.indd 162

Henry Allsopp
director, Senior
Specialist

Henry Highley
Head of day Sale,
Specialist

Tamila Kerimova
Head of Under the
influence Sale,
Specialist

Matt Langton
Specialist

22/04/15 09.30

INTERNATIONAL

Martin Klosterfelde
Director,
International
Specialist, Berlin

Melyora de Koning
Senior Specialist,
Denver

Maya McLaughlin
Specialist, Los Angeles

Maria Cifuentes
Caruncho
Specialist, Paris

Oksana Katchaluba
Specialist, Geneva

Deniz Atac
Consultant, Istanbul

Niklaus Kuenzler
International
Specialist, Zurich

Maura Marvao
International
Specialist, Portugal

PRIVATE CLIENT SERVICES
LONDON

Finn Schouenborg
Dombernowsky
Senior Director,
International Head,
Private Clients

Dawn Zhu
Private Client
Services

Adam Clay
Private Client
Services

Anna Lin Poulsen
Private Client
Services

Sara Tayeb-Khalifa
Private Client
Services

Lily Atherton Hanbury
Private Client
Services

NEW YORK

Philae Knight
Private Client
Services

NY_CTA_ITALIAN_MAY15_162-175.indd 163

22/04/15 09.30

GUIDE FOR PROSPECTIVE BUYERS
BUYING AT AUCTION
The following pages are designed to ofer you information on how to buy at auction at
Phillips. Our staf will be happy to assist you.
CONDITIONS OF SALE
The Conditions of Sale and Authorship Warranty which appear later in this catalogue
govern the auction. Bidders are strongly encouraged to read them as they outline the
legal relationship among Phillips, the seller and the buyer and describe the terms upon
which property is bought at auction. Please be advised that Phillips generally acts as
agent for the seller.
BUYER’S PREMIUM
Phillips charges the successful bidder a commission, or buyer’s premium, on the hammer
price of each lot sold. The buyer’s premium is payable by the buyer as part of the total
purchase price at the following rates: 25% of the hammer price up to and including
$100,000, 20% of the portion of the hammer price above $100,000 up to and including
$2,000,000 and 12% of the portion of the hammer price above $2,000,000.

Symbol Key
The following key explains the symbols you may see inside this catalogue.
O ♦ Guaranteed Property
The seller of lots designated with the symbol O has been guaranteed a minimum price
fnanced solely by Phillips. Where the guarantee is provided by a third party or jointly by us
and a third party, the property will be denoted with the symbols O ♦. When a third party has
fnanced all or part of our fnancial interest in a lot, it assumes all or part of the risk that the
lot will not be sold and will be remunerated accordingly. The compensation will be a fxed
fee, a percentage of the hammer price or the buyer’s premium or some combination of the
foregoing. The third party may bid on the guaranteed lot during the auction. If the third
party is the successful bidder, the remuneration may be netted against the fnal purchase
price. If the lot is not sold, the third party may incur a loss. Where Phillips has guaranteed
a minimum price on every lot in the catalogue, Phillips will not designate each lot with the
symbol(s) for the guaranteed property but will state our fnancial interest at the front of
the catalogue.

1 PRIOR TO AUCTION

∆ Property in Which Phillips Has an Ownership Interest
Lots with this symbol indicate that Phillips owns the lot in whole or in part or has an
economic interest in the lot equivalent to an ownership interest.

Catalogue Subscriptions
If you would like to purchase a catalogue for this auction or any other Phillips sale, please
contact us at +1 212 940 1240 or +44 20 7318 4010.

•

Pre-Sale Estimates
Pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective buyers. Any bid within the
high and low estimate range should, in our opinion, ofer a chance of success. However,
many lots achieve prices below or above the pre-sale estimates. Where “Estimate on
Request” appears, please contact the specialist department for further information. It
is advisable to contact us closer to the time of the auction as estimates can be subject to
revision. Pre-sale estimates do not include the buyer’s premium or any applicable taxes.

∑ Endangered Species

Pre-Sale Estimates in Pounds Sterling and Euros
Although the sale is conducted in US dollars, the pre-sale estimates in the auction
catalogues may also be printed in pounds sterling and/or euros. Since the exchange rate
is that at the time of catalogue production and not at the date of auction, you should
treat estimates in pounds sterling or euros as a guide only.

2 BIDDING IN THE SALE

Catalogue Entries
Phillips may print in the catalogue entry the history of ownership of a work of art, as well
as the exhibition history of the property and references to the work in art publications.
While we are careful in the cataloguing process, provenance, exhibition and literature
references may not be exhaustive and in some cases we may intentionally refrain
from disclosing the identity of previous owners. Please note that all dimensions of the
property set forth in the catalogue entry are approximate.
Condition of Lots
Our catalogues include references to condition only in the descriptions of multiple works
(e.g., prints). Such references, though, do not amount to a full description of condition.
The absence of reference to the condition of a lot in the catalogue entry does not imply
that the lot is free from faults or imperfections. Solely as a convenience to clients, Phillips
may provide condition reports. In preparing such reports, our specialists assess the
condition in a manner appropriate to the estimated value of the property and the nature
of the auction in which it is included. While condition reports are prepared honestly and
carefully, our staf are not professional restorers or trained conservators. We therefore
encourage all prospective buyers to inspect the property at the pre-sale exhibitions and
recommend, particularly in the case of any lot of signifcant value, that you retain your
own restorer or professional advisor to report to you on the property’s condition prior to
bidding. Any prospective buyer of photographs or prints should always request a
condition report because all such property is sold unframed, unless otherwise indicated
in the condition report. If a lot is sold framed, Phillips accepts no liability for the condition
of the frame. If we sell any lot unframed, we will be pleased to refer the purchaser to a
professional framer.
Pre-Auction Viewing
Pre-auction viewings are open to the public and free of charge. Our specialists are
available to give advice and condition reports at viewings or by appointment.
Electrical and Mechanical Lots
All lots with electrical and/or mechanical features are sold on the basis of their decorative
value only and should not be assumed to be operative. It is essential that, prior to any
intended use, the electrical system is verifed and approved by a qualifed electrician.
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No Reserve
Unless indicated by a •, all lots in this catalogue are ofered subject to a reserve. A reserve
is the confdential value established between Phillips and the seller and below which a
lot may not be sold. The reserve for each lot is generally set at a percentage of the low
estimate and will not exceed the low pre-sale estimate.

Lots with this symbol have been identifed at the time of cataloguing as containing
endangered or other protected species of wildlife which may be subject to restrictions
regarding export or import and which may require permits for export as well as import.
Please refer to Paragraph 4 of the Guide for Prospective Buyers and Paragraph 11 of the
Conditions of Sale.

Bidding at Auction
Bids may be executed during the auction in person by paddle, by telephone, online or
prior to the sale in writing by absentee bid. Proof of identity in the form of government
issued identifcation will be required, as will an original signature. We may also require
that you furnish us with a bank reference.
Bidding in Person
To bid in person, you will need to register for and collect a paddle before the auction
begins. New clients are encouraged to register at least 48 hours in advance of a sale to
allow sufcient time for us to process your information. All lots sold will be invoiced to
the name and address to which the paddle has been registered and invoices cannot be
transferred to other names and addresses. Please do not misplace your paddle. In the
event you lose it, inform a Phillips staf member immediately. At the end of the auction,
please return your paddle to the registration desk.
Bidding by Telephone
If you cannot attend the auction, you may bid live on the telephone with one of our multilingual staf members. This service must be arranged at least 24 hours in advance of the
sale and is available for lots whose low pre-sale estimate is at least $1,000. Telephone
bids may be recorded. By bidding on the telephone, you consent to the recording of your
conversation. We suggest that you leave a maximum bid, excluding the buyer’s premium
and any applicable taxes, which we can execute on your behalf in the event we are unable
to reach you by telephone.
Online Bidding
If you cannot attend the auction in person, you may bid online on our online live bidding
platform available on our website at www.phillips.com (Flash plugin is required). You
must pre-register by clicking on ‘Buy’ in the drop-down menu under the ‘Buy and Sell’
button on the Home Page, then click on ‘pre-register’ under ‘ONLINE LIVE BIDDING.’ You
must pre-register at least 24 hours before the start of the auction in order to be approved
by our bid department. Please note that corporate frewalls may cause difculties for
online bidders.
Absentee Bids
If you are unable to attend the auction and cannot participate by telephone, Phillips will
be happy to execute written bids on your behalf. A bidding form can be found at the back
of this catalogue. This service is free and confdential. Bids must be placed in the currency
of the sale. Our staf will attempt to execute an absentee bid at the lowest possible
price taking into account the reserve and other bidders. Always indicate a maximum
bid, excluding the buyer’s premium and any applicable taxes. Unlimited bids will not be
accepted. Any absentee bid must be received at least 24 hours in advance of the sale. In
the event of identical bids, the earliest bid received will take precedence.
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Employee Bidding
Employees of Phillips and our afliated companies, including the auctioneer, may bid at the
auction by placing absentee bids so long as they do not know the reserve when submitting
their absentee bids and otherwise comply with our employee bidding procedures.
Bidding Increments
Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances in increments of up to
10%, subject to the auctioneer’s discretion. Absentee bids that do not conform to the
increments set below may be lowered to the next bidding increment.
$50 to $1,000
$1,000 to $2,000
$2,000 to $3,000
$3,000 to $5,000
$5,000 to $10,000
$10,000 to $20,000
$20,000 to $30,000
$30,000 to $50,000
$50,000 to $100,000
$100,000 to $200,000
above $200,000

by $50s
by $100s
by $200s
by $200s, 500, 800 (i.e., $4,200, 4,500, 4,800)
by $500s
by $1,000s
by $2,000s
by $2,000s, 5,000, 8,000
by $5,000s
by $10,000s
auctioneer’s discretion

The auctioneer may vary the increments during the course of the auction at his or her
own discretion.
3 THE AUCTION
Conditions of Sale
As noted above, the auction is governed by the Conditions of Sale and Authorship
Warranty. All prospective bidders should read them carefully. They may be amended by
saleroom addendum or auctioneer’s announcement.
Interested Parties Announcement
In situations where a person allowed to bid on a lot has a direct or indirect interest in such
lot, such as the benefciary or executor of an estate selling the lot, a joint owner of the
lot or a party providing or participating in a guarantee on the lot, Phillips will make an
announcement in the saleroom that interested parties may bid on the lot.

Loss or Damage
Buyers are reminded that Phillips accepts liability for loss or damage to lots for a
maximum of seven days following the auction.
Transport and Shipping
As a free service for buyers, Phillips will wrap purchased lots for hand carry only. We
will, at the buyer’s expense, either provide packing, handling and shipping services
or coordinate with shipping agents instructed by the buyer in order to facilitate such
services for property purchased at Phillips. Please refer to Paragraph 7 of the Conditions
of Sale for more information.
Export and Import Licenses
Before bidding for any property, prospective bidders are advised to make independent
inquiries as to whether a license is required to export the property from the United States
or to import it into another country. It is the buyer’s sole responsibility to comply with all
import and export laws and to obtain any necessary licenses or permits. The denial of any
required license or permit or any delay in obtaining such documentation will not justify
the cancellation of the sale or any delay in making full payment for the lot.
Endangered Species
Items made of or incorporating plant or animal material, such as coral, crocodile,
ivory, whalebone, Brazilian rosewood, rhinoceros horn or tortoiseshell, irrespective
of age, percentage or value, may require a license or certifcate prior to exportation
and additional licenses or certifcates upon importation to any foreign country. Please
note that the ability to obtain an export license or certifcate does not ensure the
ability to obtain an import license or certifcate in another country, and vice versa. We
suggest that prospective bidders check with their own government regarding wildlife
import requirements prior to placing a bid. It is the buyer’s sole responsibility to obtain
any necessary export or import licenses or certifcates as well as any other required
documentation. Please note that lots containing potentially regulated plant or animal
material are marked as a convenience to our clients, but Phillips does not accept liability
for errors or for failing to mark lots containing protected or regulated species.

Consecutive and Responsive Bidding; No Reserve Lots
The auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the seller.
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the seller up to the amount of the reserve by
placing consecutive bids or bids in response to other bidders. If a lot is ofered without
reserve, unless there are already competing absentee bids, the auctioneer will generally
open the bidding at 50% of the lot’s low pre-sale estimate. In the absence of a bid at
that level, the auctioneer will proceed backwards at his or her discretion until a bid is
recognized and will then advance the bidding from that amount. Absentee bids on no
reserve lots will, in the absence of a higher bid, be executed at approximately 50% of the
low pre-sale estimate or at the amount of the bid if it is less than 50% of the low pre-sale
estimate. If there is no bid whatsoever on a no reserve lot, the auctioneer may deem
such lot unsold.
4 AFTER THE AUCTION
Payment
Buyers are required to pay for purchases immediately following the auction unless other
arrangements are agreed with Phillips in writing in advance of the sale. Payment must
be made in US dollars either by cash, check drawn on a US bank or wire transfer, as noted
in Paragraph 6 of the Conditions of Sale. It is our corporate policy not to make or accept
single or multiple payments in cash or cash equivalents in excess of US$10,000.
Credit Cards
As a courtesy to clients, Phillips will accept American Express, Visa and Mastercard to
pay for invoices of $100,000 or less. A processing fee will apply.
Collection
It is our policy to request proof of identity on collection of a lot. A lot will be released to
the buyer or the buyer’s authorized representative when Phillips has received full and
cleared payment and we are not owed any other amount by the buyer. Promptly afer the
auction, we will transfer all lots to our warehouse located at 29-09 37th Avenue in Long
Island City, Queens, New York. All purchased lots should be collected at this location
during our regular weekday business hours. As a courtesy to clients, we will upon request
transfer purchased lots suitable for hand carry back to our premises at 450 Park Avenue,
New York, New York for collection within 30 days following the date of the auction. We
will levy removal, interest, storage and handling charges on uncollected lots.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
The Conditions of Sale and Authorship Warranty set forth below govern the relationship
between bidders and buyers, on the one hand, and Phillips and sellers, on the other hand.
All prospective buyers should read these Conditions of Sale and Authorship Warranty
carefully before bidding.
1 INTRODUCTION
Each lot in this catalogue is ofered for sale and sold subject to: (a) the Conditions of Sale
and Authorship Warranty; (b) additional notices and terms printed in other places in
this catalogue, including the Guide for Prospective Buyers, and (c) supplements to this
catalogue or other written material posted by Phillips in the saleroom, in each case as
amended by any addendum or announcement by the auctioneer prior to the auction.
By bidding at the auction, whether in person, through an agent, by written bid, by
telephone bid or other means, bidders and buyers agree to be bound by these Conditions
of Sale, as so changed or supplemented, and Authorship Warranty.
These Conditions of Sale, as so changed or supplemented, and Authorship Warranty
contain all the terms on which Phillips and the seller contract with the buyer.
2 PHILLIPS AS AGENT
Phillips acts as an agent for the seller, unless otherwise indicated in this catalogue or at
the time of auction. On occasion, Phillips may own a lot directly, in which case we will act
in a principal capacity as a consignor, or a company afliated with Phillips may own a lot,
in which case we will act as agent for that company, or Phillips or an afliated company
may have a legal, benefcial or fnancial interest in a lot as a secured creditor
or otherwise.
3 CATALOGUE DESCRIPTIONS AND CONDITION OF PROPERTY
Lots are sold subject to the Authorship Warranty, as described in the catalogue (unless
such description is changed or supplemented, as provided in Paragraph 1 above) and in
the condition that they are in at the time of the sale on the following basis.
(a) The knowledge of Phillips in relation to each lot is partially dependent on information
provided to us by the seller, and Phillips is not able to and does not carry out exhaustive
due diligence on each lot. Prospective buyers acknowledge this fact and accept
responsibility for carrying out inspections and investigations to satisfy themselves
as to the lots in which they may be interested. Notwithstanding the foregoing, we
shall exercise such reasonable care when making express statements in catalogue
descriptions or condition reports as is consistent with our role as auctioneer of lots in
this sale and in light of (i) the information provided to us by the seller, (ii) scholarship and
technical knowledge and (iii) the generally accepted opinions of relevant experts, in each
case at the time any such express statement is made.
(b) Each lot ofered for sale at Phillips is available for inspection by prospective
buyers prior to the auction. Phillips accepts bids on lots on the basis that bidders (and
independent experts on their behalf, to the extent appropriate given the nature and
value of the lot and the bidder’s own expertise) have fully inspected the lot prior to
bidding and have satisfed themselves as to both the condition of the lot and the accuracy
of its description.
(c) Prospective buyers acknowledge that many lots are of an age and type which
means that they are not in perfect condition. As a courtesy to clients, Phillips may
prepare and provide condition reports to assist prospective buyers when they are
inspecting lots. Catalogue descriptions and condition reports may make reference
to particular imperfections of a lot, but bidders should note that lots may have other
faults not expressly referred to in the catalogue or condition report. All dimensions are
approximate. Illustrations are for identifcation purposes only and cannot be used as
precise indications of size or to convey full information as to the actual condition of lots.
(d) Information provided to prospective buyers in respect of any lot, including any
pre-sale estimate, whether written or oral, and information in any catalogue, condition
or other report, commentary or valuation, is not a representation of fact but rather a
statement of opinion held by Phillips. Any pre-sale estimate may not be relied on as a
prediction of the selling price or value of the lot and may be revised from time to time
by Phillips in our absolute discretion. Neither Phillips nor any of our afliated companies
shall be liable for any diference between the pre-sale estimates for any lot and the actual
price achieved at auction or upon resale.
4 BIDDING AT AUCTION
(a) Phillips has absolute discretion to refuse admission to the auction or participation
in the sale. All bidders must register for a paddle prior to bidding, supplying such
information and references as required by Phillips.
(b) As a convenience to bidders who cannot attend the auction in person, Phillips may, if
so instructed by the bidder, execute written absentee bids on a bidder’s behalf. Absentee
bidders are required to submit bids on the Absentee Bid Form, a copy of which is printed
in this catalogue or otherwise available from Phillips. Bids must be placed in the currency
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of the sale. The bidder must clearly indicate the maximum amount he or she intends to
bid, excluding the buyer’s premium and any applicable sales or use taxes. The auctioneer
will not accept an instruction to execute an absentee bid which does not indicate such
maximum bid. Our staf will attempt to execute an absentee bid at the lowest possible
price taking into account the reserve and other bidders. Any absentee bid must be
received at least 24 hours in advance of the sale. In the event of identical bids, the earliest
bid received will take precedence.
(c) Telephone bidders are required to submit bids on the Telephone Bid Form, a copy of
which is printed in this catalogue or otherwise available from Phillips. Telephone bidding
is available for lots whose low pre-sale estimate is at least $1,000. Phillips reserves the
right to require written confrmation of a successful bid from a telephone bidder by fax or
otherwise immediately afer such bid is accepted by the auctioneer. Telephone bids may
be recorded and, by bidding on the telephone, a bidder consents to the recording of the
conversation.
(d) Bidders may participate in an auction by bidding online through Phillips’s online live
bidding platform available on our website at www.phillips.com. To bid online, bidders
must register online at least 24 hours before the start of the auction. Online bidding
is subject to approval by Phillips’s bid department in our sole discretion. As noted in
Paragraph 3 above, Phillips encourages online bidders to inspect prior to the auction
any lot(s) on which they may bid, and condition reports are available upon request.
Bidding in a live auction can progress quickly. To ensure that online bidders are not
placed at a disadvantage when bidding against bidders in the room or on the telephone,
the procedure for placing bids through Phillips’s online bidding platform is a one-step
process. By clicking the bid button on the computer screen, a bidder submits a bid.
Online bidders acknowledge and agree that bids so submitted are fnal and may not
under any circumstances be amended or retracted. During a live auction, when bids other
than online bids are placed, they will be displayed on the online bidder’s computer screen
as ‘foor,’ ‘phone’ or ‘paddle no’ bids. ‘Floor’ bids include bids made by the auctioneer
to protect the reserve. In the event that an online bid and a ‘foor’ or ‘phone’ bid are
identical, the ‘foor’ or ‘phone’ bid will take precedence. The next bidding increment is
shown for the convenience of online bidders under the bid button. The bidding increment
available to online bidders may vary from the next bid actually taken by the auctioneer,
as the auctioneer may deviate from Phillips’s standard increments at any time at his or
her discretion, but an online bidder may only place a bid in a whole bidding increment.
Phillips’s bidding increments are published in the Guide for Prospective Buyers.
(e) When making a bid, whether in person, by absentee bid, on the telephone or online,
a bidder accepts personal liability to pay the purchase price, as described more fully
in Paragraph 6 (a) below, plus all other applicable charges unless it has been explicitly
agreed in writing with Phillips before the commencement of the auction that the bidder
is acting as agent on behalf of an identifed third party acceptable to Phillips and that we
will only look to the principal for such payment.
(f) By participating in the auction, whether in person, by absentee bid, on the telephone
or online, each prospective buyer represents and warrants that any bids placed by such
person, or on such person’s behalf, are not the product of any collusive or other anticompetitive agreement and are otherwise consistent with federal and state antitrust law.
(g) Arranging absentee, telephone and online bids is a free service provided by Phillips
to prospective buyers. While we undertake to exercise reasonable care in undertaking
such activity, we cannot accept liability for failure to execute such bids except where such
failure is caused by our willful misconduct.
(h) Employees of Phillips and our afliated companies, including the auctioneer, may bid
at the auction by placing absentee bids so long as they do not know the reserve when
submitting their absentee bids and otherwise comply with our employee bidding procedures.
5 CONDUCT OF THE AUCTION
(a) Unless otherwise indicated by the symbol •, each lot is ofered subject to a reserve,
which is the confdential minimum selling price agreed by Phillips with the seller. The
reserve will not exceed the low pre-sale estimate at the time of the auction.
(b) The auctioneer has discretion at any time to refuse any bid, withdraw any lot, re-ofer
a lot for sale (including afer the fall of the hammer) if he or she believes there may be
error or dispute and take such other action as he or she deems reasonably appropriate.
Phillips shall have no liability whatsoever for any such action taken by the auctioneer. If
any dispute arises afer the sale, our sale record is conclusive. The auctioneer may accept
bids made by a company afliated with Phillips provided that the bidder does not know
the reserve placed on the lot.
(c) The auctioneer will commence and advance the bidding at levels and in increments he
or she considers appropriate. In order to protect the reserve on any lot, the auctioneer
may place one or more bids on behalf of the seller up to the reserve without indicating he
or she is doing so, either by placing consecutive bids or bids in response to other bidders.
If a lot is ofered without reserve, unless there are already competing absentee bids,
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the auctioneer will generally open the bidding at 50% of the lot’s low pre-sale estimate.
In the absence of a bid at that level, the auctioneer will proceed backwards at his or her
discretion until a bid is recognized and will then advance the bidding from that amount.
Absentee bids on no reserve lots will, in the absence of a higher bid, be executed at
approximately 50% of the low pre-sale estimate or at the amount of the bid if it is less
than 50% of the low pre-sale estimate. If there is no bid whatsoever on a no reserve lot,
the auctioneer may deem such lot unsold.
(d) The sale will be conducted in US dollars and payment is due in US dollars. For the
beneft of international clients, pre-sale estimates in the auction catalogue may be
shown in pounds sterling and/or euros and, if so, will refect approximate exchange rates.
Accordingly, estimates in pounds sterling or euros should be treated only as a guide. If a
currency converter is operated during the sale, it is done so as a courtesy to bidders, but
Phillips accepts no responsibility for any errors in currency conversion calculation.
(e) Subject to the auctioneer’s reasonable discretion, the highest bidder accepted by the
auctioneer will be the buyer and the striking of the hammer marks the acceptance of the
highest bid and the conclusion of a contract for sale between the seller and the buyer.
Risk and responsibility for the lot passes to the buyer as set forth in Paragraph 7 below.
(f) If a lot is not sold, the auctioneer will announce that it has been “passed,”
“withdrawn,” “returned to owner” or “bought-in.”
(g) Any post-auction sale of lots ofered at auction shall incorporate these Conditions of
Sale and Authorship Warranty as if sold in the auction.
6 PURCHASE PRICE AND PAYMENT
(a) The buyer agrees to pay us, in addition to the hammer price of the lot, the buyer’s
premium and any applicable sales tax (the “Purchase Price”). The buyer’s premium
is 25% of the hammer price up to and including $100,000, 20% of the portion of the
hammer price above $100,000 up to and including $2,000,000 and 12% of the portion
of the hammer price above $2,000,000. Phillips reserves the right to pay from our
compensation an introductory commission to one or more third parties for assisting in
the sale of property ofered and sold at auction.
(b) Sales tax, use tax and excise and other taxes are payable in accordance with
applicable law. All prices, fees, charges and expenses set out in these Conditions of Sale
are quoted exclusive of applicable taxes. Phillips will only accept valid resale certifcates
from US dealers as proof of exemption from sales tax. All foreign buyers should contact
the Client Accounting Department about tax matters.
(c) Unless otherwise agreed, a buyer is required to pay for a purchased lot immediately
following the auction regardless of any intention to obtain an export or import license
or other permit for such lot. Payments must be made by the invoiced party in US dollars
either by cash, check drawn on a US bank or wire transfer, as follows:
(i) Phillips will accept payment in cash provided that the total amount paid in cash or
cash equivalents does not exceed US$10,000. Buyers paying in cash should do so in
person at our Client Accounting Desk at 450 Park Avenue during regular weekday
business hours.
(ii) Personal checks and banker’s drafs are accepted if drawn on a US bank and the
buyer provides to us acceptable government issued identifcation. Checks and banker’s
drafs should be made payable to “Phillips.” If payment is sent by mail, please send the
check or banker’s draf to the attention of the Client Accounting Department at 450
Park Avenue, New York, NY 10022 and make sure that the sale and lot number is written
on the check. Checks or banker’s drafs drawn by third parties will not be accepted.
(iii) Payment by wire transfer may be sent directly to Phillips. Bank transfer details:
Citibank
322 West 23rd Street, New York, NY 10011
SWIFT Code: CITIUS33
ABA Routing: 021 000 089
For the account of Phillips
Account no.: 58347736
Please reference the relevant sale and lot number.
(d) As a courtesy to clients, Phillips will accept American Express, Visa and Mastercard to
pay for invoices of $100,000 or less. A processing fee of 3.5% will apply.

7 COLLECTION OF PROPERTY
(a) Phillips will not release a lot to the buyer until we have received payment of its
Purchase Price in full in cleared funds, the buyer has paid all outstanding amounts due
to Phillips or any of our afliated companies, including any charges payable pursuant
to Paragraph 8 (a) below, and the buyer has satisfed such other terms as we in our sole
discretion shall require, including completing any anti-money laundering or anti-terrorism
fnancing checks. As soon as a buyer has satisfed all of the foregoing conditions, he or she
should contact our Shipping Department at +1 212 940 1372 or +1 212 940 1373 to arrange
for collection of purchased property.
(b) The buyer must arrange for collection of a purchased lot within seven days of the
date of the auction. Promptly afer the auction, we will transfer all lots to our warehouse
located at 29-09 37th Avenue in Long Island City, Queens, New York. All purchased lots
should be collected at this location during our regular weekday business hours. As a
courtesy to clients, Phillips will upon request transfer on a bi-weekly basis purchased
lots suitable for hand-carry back to our premises at 450 Park Avenue, New York, New
York for collection within 30 days following the date of the auction. Purchased lots are
at the buyer’s risk, including the responsibility for insurance, from the earlier to occur of
(i) the date of collection or (ii) seven days afer the auction. Until risk passes, Phillips will
compensate the buyer for any loss or damage to a purchased lot up to a maximum of the
Purchase Price paid, subject to our usual exclusions for loss or damage to property.
(c) As a courtesy to clients, Phillips will, without charge, wrap purchased lots for handcarry only. We will, at the buyer’s expense, either provide packing, handling, insurance
and shipping services or coordinate with shipping agents instructed by the buyer in order
to facilitate such services for property bought at Phillips. Any such instruction, whether
or not made at our recommendation, is entirely at the buyer’s risk and responsibility, and
we will not be liable for acts or omissions of third party packers or shippers. Third party
shippers should contact us by telephone at +1 212 940 1376 or by fax at +1 212 924 6477 at
least 24 hours in advance of collection in order to schedule pickup.
(d) Phillips will require presentation of government issued identifcation prior to release of
a lot to the buyer or the buyer’s authorized representative.
8 FAILURE TO COLLECT PURCHASES
(a) If the buyer pays the Purchase Price but fails to collect a purchased lot within 30 days of
the auction, the buyer will incur a late collection fee of $10 per day for each uncollected lot.
Additional charges may apply to oversized lots. We will not release purchased lots to the
buyer until all such charges have been paid in full.
(b) If a purchased lot is paid for but not collected within six months of the auction, the
buyer authorizes Phillips, upon notice, to arrange a resale of the item by auction or private
sale, with estimates and a reserve set at Phillips’s reasonable discretion. The proceeds of
such sale will be applied to pay for storage charges and any other outstanding costs and
expenses owed by the buyer to Phillips or our afliated companies and the remainder will
be forfeited unless collected by the buyer within two years of the original auction.
9 REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT
(a) Without prejudice to any rights the seller may have, if the buyer without prior
agreement fails to make payment of the Purchase Price for a lot in cleared funds within
seven days of the auction, Phillips may in our sole discretion exercise one or more of the
following remedies: (i) store the lot at Phillips’s premises or elsewhere at the buyer’s sole
risk and expense at the same rates as set forth in Paragraph 8 (a) above; (ii) cancel the sale
of the lot, retaining any partial payment of the Purchase Price as liquidated damages; (iii)
reject future bids from the buyer or render such bids subject to payment of a deposit; (iv)
charge interest at 12% per annum from the date payment became due until the date the
Purchase Price is received in cleared funds; (v) subject to notifcation of the buyer, exercise
a lien over any of the buyer’s property which is in the possession of Phillips and instruct
our afliated companies to exercise a lien over any of the buyer’s property which is in their
possession and, in each case, no earlier than 30 days from the date of such notice, arrange
the sale of such property and apply the proceeds to the amount owed to Phillips or any of
our afliated companies afer the deduction from sale proceeds of our standard vendor’s
commission and all sale-related expenses; (vi) resell the lot by auction or private sale, with
estimates and a reserve set at Phillips reasonable discretion, it being understood that in
the event such resale is for less than the original hammer price and buyer’s premium for
that lot, the buyer will remain liable for the shortfall together with all costs incurred in
such resale; (vii) commence legal proceedings to recover the hammer price and buyer’s
premium for that lot, together with interest and the costs of such proceedings; (viii) set
of the outstanding amount remaining unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which we
or any of our afliated companies may owe the buyer in any other transactions; (ix) release
the name and address of the buyer to the seller to enable the seller to commence legal
proceedings to recover the amounts due and legal costs or (x) take such other action as we
deem necessary or appropriate.

(e) Title in a purchased lot will not pass until Phillips has received the Purchase Price for
that lot in cleared funds. Phillips is not obliged to release a lot to the buyer until title in the
lot has passed and appropriate identifcation has been provided, and any earlier release
does not afect the passing of title or the buyer’s unconditional obligation to pay the
Purchase Price.
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(b) As security to us for full payment by the buyer of all outstanding amounts due to
Phillips and our afliated companies, Phillips retains, and the buyer grants to us, a
security interest in each lot purchased at auction by the buyer and in any other property
or money of the buyer in, or coming into, our possession or the possession of one of
our afliated companies. We may apply such money or deal with such property as the
Uniform Commercial Code or other applicable law permits a secured creditor to do. In
the event that we exercise a lien over property in our possession because the buyer is
in default to one of our afliated companies, we will so notify the buyer. Our security
interest in any individual lot will terminate upon actual delivery of the lot to the buyer or
the buyer’s agent.
(c) In the event the buyer is in default of payment to any of our afliated companies, the
buyer also irrevocably authorizes Phillips to pledge the buyer’s property in our possession
by actual or constructive delivery to our afliated company as security for the payment of
any outstanding amount due. Phillips will notify the buyer if the buyer’s property has been
delivered to an afliated company by way of pledge.
10 RESCISSION BY PHILLIPS
Phillips shall have the right, but not the obligation, to rescind a sale without notice
to the buyer if we reasonably believe that there is a material breach of the seller’s
representations and warranties or the Authorship Warranty or an adverse claim is made
by a third party. Upon notice of Phillips’s election to rescind the sale, the buyer will
promptly return the lot to Phillips, and we will then refund the Purchase Price paid to
us. As described more fully in Paragraph 13 below, the refund shall constitute the sole
remedy and recourse of the buyer against Phillips and the seller with respect to such
rescinded sale.
11 EXPORT, IMPORT AND ENDANGERED SPECIES LICENSES AND PERMITS
Before bidding for any property, prospective buyers are advised to make their own
inquiries as to whether a license is required to export a lot from the US or to import it into
another country. Prospective buyers are advised that some countries prohibit the import
of property made of or incorporating plant or animal material, such as coral, crocodile,
ivory, whalebone, Brazilian rosewood, rhinoceros horn or tortoiseshell, irrespective of
age, percentage or value. Accordingly, prior to bidding, prospective buyers considering
export of purchased lots should familiarize themselves with relevant export and import
regulations of the countries concerned. It is solely the buyer’s responsibility to comply
with these laws and to obtain any necessary export, import and endangered species
licenses or permits. Failure to obtain a license or permit or delay in so doing will not
justify the cancellation of the sale or any delay in making full payment for the lot. As
a courtesy to clients, Phillips has marked in the catalogue lots containing potentially
regulated plant or animal material, but we do not accept liability for errors or for failing to
mark lots containing protected or regulated species.
12 DATA PROTECTION
(a) In connection with the supply of auction and related services, or as required by law,
Phillips may ask clients to provide personal data. Phillips may take and retain a copy of
government-issued identifcation such as a passport or driver’s license. We will use your
personal data (i) to provide auction and related services; (ii) to enforce these Conditions
of Sale; (iii) to carry out identity and credit checks; (iv) to implement and improve the
management and operations of our business and (v) for other purposes set out in our
Privacy Policy published on the Phillips website at www.phillips.com (the ‘Privacy Policy’)
and available on request by emailing dataprotection@phillips.com. By agreeing to these
Conditions of Sale, you consent to our use of your personal data, including sensitive
personal data, in accordance with the Privacy Policy. The personal data we may collect
and process is listed, and sensitive personal data is defned, in our Privacy Policy. Phillips
may also, from time to time, send you promotional and marketing materials about us
and our services. If you would prefer not to receive such information, please email us at
dataprotection@phillips.com. Please also email us at this address to receive information
about your personal data or to advise us if the personal data we hold about you is
inaccurate or out of date.
(b) In order to provide our services, we may disclose your personal data to third parties,
including professional advisors, shippers and credit agencies. We will disclose, share
with and transfer your personal data to Phillips’s afliated persons (natural or legal) for
administration, sale and auction related purposes. You expressly consent to such transfer
of your personal data. We will not sell, rent or otherwise transfer any of your personal
data to third parties except as otherwise expressly provided in this Paragraph 12.
(c) Phillips’s premises may be subject to video surveillance and recording. Telephone
calls (e.g., telephone bidding) may also be recorded. We may process that information in
accordance with our Privacy Policy.
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13 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
(a) Subject to subparagraph (e) below, the total liability of Phillips, our afliated
companies and the seller to the buyer in connection with the sale of a lot shall be limited
to the Purchase Price actually paid by the buyer for the lot.
(b) Except as otherwise provided in this Paragraph 13, none of Phillips, any of our
afliated companies or the seller (i) is liable for any errors or omissions, whether orally
or in writing, in information provided to prospective buyers by Phillips or any of our
afliated companies or (ii) accepts responsibility to any bidder in respect of acts or
omissions, whether negligent or otherwise, by Phillips or any of our afliated companies
in connection with the conduct of the auction or for any other matter relating to the sale
of any lot.
(c) All warranties other than the Authorship Warranty, express or implied, including any
warranty of satisfactory quality and ftness for purpose, are specifcally excluded by
Phillips, our afliated companies and the seller to the fullest extent permitted by law.
(d) Subject to subparagraph (e) below, none of Phillips, any of our afliated companies
or the seller shall be liable to the buyer for any loss or damage beyond the refund of the
Purchase Price referred to in subparagraph (a) above, whether such loss or damage is
characterized as direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, or for the payment
of interest on the Purchase Price to the fullest extent permitted by law.
(e) No provision in these Conditions of Sale shall be deemed to exclude or limit the
liability of Phillips or any of our afliated companies to the buyer in respect of any fraud or
fraudulent misrepresentation made by any of us or in respect of death or personal injury
caused by our negligent acts or omissions.
14 COPYRIGHT
The copyright in all images, illustrations and written materials produced by or for Phillips
relating to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is and shall remain at all times
the property of Phillips and such images and materials may not be used by the buyer
or any other party without our prior written consent. Phillips and the seller make no
representations or warranties that the buyer of a lot will acquire any copyright or other
reproduction rights in it.
15 GENERAL
(a) These Conditions of Sale, as changed or supplemented as provided in Paragraph
1 above, and Authorship Warranty set out the entire agreement between the parties
with respect to the transactions contemplated herein and supersede all prior and
contemporaneous written, oral or implied understandings, representations and
agreements.
(b) Notices to Phillips shall be in writing and addressed to the department in charge of
the sale, quoting the reference number specifed at the beginning of the sale catalogue.
Notices to clients shall be addressed to the last address notifed by them in writing to
Phillips.
(c) These Conditions of Sale are not assignable by any buyer without our prior written
consent but are binding on the buyer’s successors, assigns and representatives.
(d) Should any provision of these Conditions of Sale be held void, invalid or unenforceable
for any reason, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and efect. No failure
by any party to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, any right or remedy under these
Conditions of Sale shall act as a waiver or release thereof in whole or in part.
16 LAW AND JURISDICTION
(a) The rights and obligations of the parties with respect to these Conditions of Sale and
Authorship Warranty, the conduct of the auction and any matters related to any of the
foregoing shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with laws of the State of
New York, excluding its conficts of law rules.
(b) Phillips, all bidders and all sellers agree to the exclusive jurisdiction of the (i) state
courts of the State of New York located in New York City and (ii) the federal courts for the
Southern and Eastern Districts of New York to settle all disputes arising in connection
with all aspects of all matters or transactions to which these Conditions of Sale and
Authorship Warranty relate or apply.
(c) All bidders and sellers irrevocably consent to service of process or any other
documents in connection with proceedings in any court by facsimile transmission,
personal service, delivery by mail or in any other manner permitted by New York law or
the law of the place of service, at the last address of the bidder or seller known to Phillips.
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AUTHORSHIP WARRANTY
Phillips warrants the authorship of property in this auction catalogue described in
headings in BOLD or CAPITALIZED type for a period of fve years from date of sale by
Phillips, subject to the exclusions and limitations set forth below.
(a) Phillips gives this Authorship Warranty only to the original buyer of record (i.e., the
registered successful bidder) of any lot. This Authorship Warranty does not extend to
(i) subsequent owners of the property, including purchasers or recipients by way of gif
from the original buyer, heirs, successors, benefciaries and assigns; (ii) property where
the description in the catalogue states that there is a confict of opinion on the authorship
of the property; (iii) property where our attribution of authorship was on the date of sale
consistent with the generally accepted opinions of specialists, scholars or other experts;
(iv) property whose description or dating is proved inaccurate by means of scientifc
methods or tests not generally accepted for use at the time of the publication of the
catalogue or which were at such time deemed unreasonably expensive or impractical to
use or likely in our reasonable opinion to have caused damage or loss in value to the lot or
(v) property where there has been no material loss in value from the value of the lot had it
been as described in the heading of the catalogue entry.
(b) In any claim for breach of the Authorship Warranty, Phillips reserves the right, as
a condition to rescinding any sale under this warranty, to require the buyer to provide
to us at the buyer’s expense the written opinions of two recognized experts approved
in advance by Phillips. We shall not be bound by any expert report produced by the
buyer and reserve the right to consult our own experts at our expense. If Phillips agrees
to rescind a sale under the Authorship Warranty, we shall refund to the buyer the
reasonable costs charged by the experts commissioned by the buyer and approved in
advance by us.
(c) Subject to the exclusions set forth in subparagraph (a) above, the buyer may bring
a claim for breach of the Authorship Warranty provided that (i) he or she has notifed
Phillips in writing within three months of receiving any information which causes
the buyer to question the authorship of the lot, specifying the auction in which the
property was included, the lot number in the auction catalogue and the reasons why the
authorship of the lot is being questioned and (ii) the buyer returns the lot to Phillips to
the saleroom in which it was purchased in the same condition as at the time of its auction
and is able to transfer good and marketable title in the lot free from any third party claim
arising afer the date of the auction. Phillips has discretion to waive any of the foregoing
requirements set forth in this subparagraph (c) or subparagraph (b) above.
(d) The buyer understands and agrees that the exclusive remedy for any breach of the
Authorship Warranty shall be rescission of the sale and refund of the original Purchase
Price paid. This remedy shall constitute the sole remedy and recourse of the buyer
against Phillips, any of our afliated companies and the seller and is in lieu of any other
remedy available as a matter of law or equity. This means that none of Phillips, any
of our afliated companies or the seller shall be liable for loss or damage beyond the
remedy expressly provided in this Authorship Warranty, whether such loss or damage is
characterized as direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, or for the payment
of interest on the original Purchase Price.
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TELEPHONE AND ABSENTEE BID FORM
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AT LEAST 24 HOURS BEFORE THE SALE. PLEASE READ CAREFULLY THE INFORMATION IN THE RIGHT
COLUMN AND NOTE THAT IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU INDICATE WHETHER YOU ARE APPLYING AS AN
INDIVIDUAL OR ON BEHALF OF A COMPANY.
Please select the type of bid you wish to make with this form (please select one):

ABSENTEE BID FORM
TELEPHONE BID FORM

AS A PRIVATE INDIVIDUAL
ON BEHALF OF A COMPANY

Title

• If you cannot attend the sale, we can execute bids
confidentially on your behalf.

Sale Number
First Name

Sale Date

Surname
Account Number

Company (if applicable)
Address

City

State/Country

Phone

Mobile

Email

Fax

• For absentee bids, indicate your maximum limit for each lot,
excluding the buyer’s premium and any applicable sales or
use tax. Your bid will be executed at the lowest price taking
into account the reserve and other bidders. On no reserve
lots, in the absence of other bids, your bid will be executed
at approximately 50% of the low pre-sale estimate or at the
amount specified, if less than 50% of the low estimate.

Phone (for Phone Bidding only)
Brief Description

US $ Limit*

In Consecutive Order

• Phillips charges the successful bidder a commission, or
buyer’s premium, on the hammer price of each lot sold.
The buyer’s premium is payable by the buyer as part of
the total purchase price at the following rates: 25% of
the hammer price up to and including $100,000, 20% of
the portion of the hammer price above $100,000 up to
and including $2,000,000 and 12% of the portion of the
hammer price above $2,000,000 on each lot sold.
• “Buy” or unlimited bids will not be accepted. Alternative bids
can be placed by using the word “OR” between lot numbers.

Zip Code

Lot Number

• COMPANY PURCHASES: If you are buying under
a business entity we require a copy of government-issued
identification (such as a resale certificate, corporate bank
information or the certificate of incorporation) to verify
the status of the company.
• CONDITIONS OF SALE All bids are placed and executed,
and all lots are sold and purchased, subject to the
Conditions of Sale printed in the catalogue. Please read
them carefully before placing a bid. Your attention is
drawn to Paragraph 4 of the Conditions of Sale.

Please indicate in what capacity you will be bidding (please select one):

Sale Title

• PRIVATE PURCHASES: Proof of identity in the form of
government-issued identification will be required.

Absentee Bids Only

• Your bid must be submitted in the currency of the sale and
will be rounded down to the nearest amount consistent
with the auctioneer’s bidding increments.
• If we receive identical bids, the first bid received will take
precedence.
• Arranging absentee and telephone bids is a free service
provided by us to prospective buyers. While we will
exercise reasonable care in undertaking such activity, we
cannot accept liability for errors relating to execution of
your bids except in cases of willful misconduct. Agreement
to bid by telephone must be confirmed by you promptly in
writing or by fax. Telephone bid lines may be recorded.
• Please submit your bids to the Bid Department by fax at
+1 212 924 1749 or scan and email to bidsnewyork@phillips.
com at least 24 hours before the sale. You will receive
confirmation by email within one business day. To reach
the Bid Department by phone please call +1 212 940 1228.

* Excluding Buyer’s Premium and sales or use taxes

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For your bid to be accepted, we require the following information for our reference only. Please note that you
may be contacted to provide a bank reference:
Credit Card Type

Expiration Date

Credit Card Number
For anyone wishing to bid on lots with a low pre-sale estimate above $10,000, please provide the following
information (for reference only)
Bank Name

Contact

Telephone / Fax

Account Number

Please note that you may be contacted to provide additional bank references.
I hereby authorize the above references to release information to PHILLIPS. Please bid on my behalf up to the limits shown for
the indicated lots without legal obligations to PHILLIPS, its staf or agents; and subject to the Conditions of Sale and Authorship
Warranty printed in the catalogue, additional notices or terms printed in the catalogue and supplements to the catalogue posted
in the salesroom, and in accordance with the above statements and conditions.

Signature

• Absent prior payment arrangements, please provide a
bank reference. Payment can be made by cash (up to
$10,000), credit card (up to $100,000), money order, wire
transfer, bank check or personal check with identification.
Please note that credit cards are subject to a surcharge.
• Lots cannot be collected until payment has cleared and all
charges have been paid.
• By signing this Bid Form, you consent to our use of your
personal data, including sensitive personal data, in
accordance with Phillips’s Privacy Policy published on our
website at www.phillips.com or available on request by
emailing dataprotection@phillips.com. We may send you
materials about us and our services or other information
which we think you may fnd interesting. If you would prefer
not to receive such information, please email us at
dataprotection@phillips.com.
• Phillips’s premises may be subject to video surveillance and
recording. Telephone calls (e.g., telephone bidding) may
also be recorded. We may process that information in
accordance with our Privacy Policy.

Date

I ACCEPT THE CONDITIONS OF SALE OF PHILLIPS AS STATED IN OUR CATALOGUES AND ON OUR WEBSITE.
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• CONDITIONS OF SALE All bids are placed and executed,
and all lots are sold and purchased, subject to the
Conditions of Sale printed in the catalogue. Please read
them carefully before placing a bid. Your attention is
drawn to Paragraph 4 of the Conditions of Sale.

State/Country

• Phillips charges the successful bidder a commission, or
buyer’s premium, on the hammer price of each lot sold.
The buyer’s premium is payable by the buyer as part of
the total purchase price at the following rates: 25% of
the hammer price up to and including $100,000, 20% of
the portion of the hammer price above $100,000 up to
and including $2,000,000 and 12% of the portion of the
hammer price above $2,000,000 on each lot sold.
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For your bid to be accepted, we require the following information for our reference only.
Please note that you may be contacted to provide a bank reference:
Credit Card Type
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For anyone wishing to bid on lots with a low pre-sale estimate above $10,000, please provide the following
information (for reference only)
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Telephone / Fax
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• Absent prior payment arrangements, please provide a
bank reference. Payment can be made by cash (up to
$10,000), credit card (up to $100,000), money order, wire
transfer, bank check or personal check with identification.
Please note that credit cards are subject to a surcharge.
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responsibility for payment for the goods purchased under the assigned paddle. If I am acting as an agent, I agree to be personally
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identification (such as a resale certificate, corporate bank
information or the certificate of incorporation) to verify
the status of the company.

• By signing this Bid Form, you consent to our use of your
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accordance with Phillips’s Privacy Policy published on our
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materials about us and our services or other information
which we think you may fnd interesting. If you would
prefer not to receive such information, please email us at
dataprotection@phillips.com.
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